










2 



And when you've found another soul 
Who sees into your own 
Take good care of each other 

Jackson Browne 

J 



The Heart of SW 

A Smile's Charm 

Pals 

Determination Strikes · · · 

4/Student Life 



"I ain't nothin' but a hound dog." 

Eat your heart out Farrah. 

The Tongue of a Scholar "Sorry sir, but I disagree." 

Student Life/5 



6 

If winning is what matters, 
I respect the ones who fail. 

Don McLean 



7 



Bond's taking Stock 

"Only 11 ¢ a serving!" 

... Determination Strikes Out 

8/Student Life 



Monkey Business 

"Now, where was I?" 

Student Life/9 



10 



11 



Easy come ... 

Say what? 

12/Student Life 



"We confess!" 

... Easy go 

"Morton, you're so queer!" 
M. deZ. 

Student Life/13 



Let the disappointments pass 
Let the Laughter fill your glass .. . 

Jackson Browne 

14 



15 



Even Dummies take calculus. 

The magic of a face 
Thomas Carew 

Rejects from the 50's 

16/Student Life 





Living up to its reputation, Southwest 
has agaia proven to be an accredited 
institution of learning. Although bud
get cuts threatened the omittance of 
many elective classes, Southwest man
aged to keep those that were most pop
ular. Courses such as photography and 
science-fiction add spice to the curric
ulum, and at the same time, stir moti
vation in the student. The very walls of 
Southwe t were filled with pride after 
the favorable results of the North Cen
tral Evaluation Committee were an
nounced. These guests praised, among 
many other points, the general atmo
sphere of the school and the attitude 
of its teachers and pupils. An accom
plishment that the entire school body 
should be proud of was each student's 
ability and cooperation throughout the 
1977-78 school year. Because a won
derful mix of people attended South
west, a unique opportunity presented 
itself. Together, students learned to 
understand one another. 

And so, we look back and think: Each 
year old faces depart from Southwest 
and new faces enter. But never·fear; 
Southwest will remain as always a 
place of learning. 

18/ Administration 

Administration 

Thomas K.ipp 
Principal 



Willie Mahone 

John Little 

Carl Connor 

Assistant Principals 
Barbara McKinney 

Administration/ 19 



eounse!ors 

Jane Nelson 

James Woods 

Ldwin King 

Rubbi Brown 
Margaret Morgan 

Many receive advice, only the wise profit by it Syrus 

tmelyn Swisher 

20/Counselors 



Maxine Rains 

Marla Scott 

Cherie Bortnick 

Martha Welker 

Mrs. Cole 

Leola Pippens 

Office 
Staff 

Dorothy Sypkens 

Mary Owens 

Office Staff/21 



eot 

Virgil Day 

1. A. Peter 

eommerce 

Anthony Rizzo 

Mr. Hoover 

22/faculty 



Jane Jenning 

Patricia Vargas 

Caron Carlson 

Barbara Schell 

Jerry Kremer 

8nglislt 

Margaret Jane Reddoch 
Sharon Tuley 

Sandra Denton 

Mirian Simon Mr. Premer 

Faculty/23 



line Arts 

Andrea Scott 

Jack roster 
George Alter 

Mr. Glasglow 
Ben Ireland Helen Costello 

1oreign Canguage 

Paul Garcia Mrs. Robb 

K. Johnson 

Luz Miriam Chearcllo 

Louis E. Selvey 

24/Faculty 



v«atltematics 

Ronald D. Conrad 

Jim Moriarty 

Freda Abbott 

Emil Cross 
George Campbell 

Mike Koehler 

Mildred Doud 

Kay Maher 

Candida Aquino 

Faculty/25 



Pltusical 8ducatio11 

Mr. Madison 

Frances Deets 

W. J. Brewster 

Sam Breckenridge 

Johnnie Grantham 

Mr. Johnson 
Richard Samuels 

26/ Faculty 



• 

Miss Pointer 

Paul Blair 

Gloria Gordon 

Mr. Nippes 

Terese Spears 

Practical Arts 

E. D. Parker 

Knowledge 1s, indeed, that which, next to virtue, 
truly andes entially rai es one man above another. 
-Addison 

Faculty/27 



•• 
Victor Gustafson 

Wallace Good 

Alice Sian 

Mr. Sullivan 

Martha Arnall 

Science 

William Johnston 

Mr. Hannaman 

J. R. Daniel 

28/Faculty 



Jay Henderson 

Christine Williams 

Dave Morton 

Rudolph Sese 

Willard Chambers 

William Robinson 

Ernest Witt 

Ingrid Hix 

Social 
Sciences 

Floyd Long 

Faculty/29 



30/Faculty 

Special Education 

Ms. Porter 

Mrs. ewton 

Mr. Yarbro 

I worked with patience which means almost power. - E. B. 
Browning 

Gayle Ledgerwood 

Sarah Maslan 



Patricia Smith, Head Librarian LEFT TO RIGHT, Sandy Smith, Helen Mahurin, Lorene Watkins, Roxie Hernstrom, 

Gaines 

Miller Runnels, Building Manager 

Gene Riddle, Security Guard 

Special Services 

FIRST ROW, Thresa LaRose, Ruth South, Florence Stansbery (Manager), Hazel 
Sade, Thelma Ballard ; 
SECO D ROW, Virginia Bowmaster, Lois Rerneki, ellie Powers, Faye Anstine, 
Leroy Stansbery; 
THIRD ROW, Sam Merritt, Shelia Sharpe, Lorenzo Flelcher, Marylin Wheeler, 
Ivy Cartwright, Myrtle Johnson 

Brenda Canady, Security Guard 

Florence Stansbery, Cafeteria Manager 

f.aculty / 31 





Senior Business eommittee 

lirst row: Kahlil Hill, Sharon Webster, Russ Paton, Kim Harris, Mike McDonald 
Second row: Marilyn Murdock, Martha Madden, Mindy McCrary, Michael Coates, Becky Gorman, Andrea Routh 
Third row: Sakari Wallinmaa, Greg Czarnecki, Mike Smith, Bernee Long, India McCanse, Brian Jeter 
Fourth row: Gloria Brown, Mike Helmuth, Andrea Peterson, Chris Vargas, arissa Bond, Paula Marlton 
Last row: David Hirsch, Sharon McKimmy, David Larrabee 

Pre ident: Mike Smith 
Vice-President : Michael Coates 
Secretary: Martha Madden 
Trea urer: Andrea Peterson 
Sgt.-at-Arms: Chri Vargas 
Giftorian: Bernce Long 

SBC/33 



Torn Albare Dwain Alexander Charles Allen 

Collie Allen Vanessa Allen Brenda Allensworth John Allison Sean Allison 

Brenda Alyea Lori Anderson Patty Anderson 

Maricela Arias Diana Arriaga Gloria Ausler 

Ann Aylward Steve Balaun Pat Barackrnan 

34/Seniors 



etass of '78 

Susan Barnard Leslie Barton 

Doug Barnes Liza Bautista 

Larry Bean Paul Bean David Bednar Richard Beene Andrea Bell 

Nick Berardi Patty Bercu Anna Blatt Glenn Bolton Stephanye Bolton 

Narissa Bond Mark Bowman Kathy Brock James Darryl Brooks Gloria Brown 

Seniors/35 



Linda Brown Robert Brown Quynh Bui Margaret Burdett Ellen Burlette 

Mary Alice Byers Felicia Bynum Jeremy Cable Alfred Cade Graciela Cadena 

etass of '78 

Miguel Calvillo Debbie Caughron 

Charles Carter Janice Cecina 

Matt Cello Ted Chael David Chambers Frank Chavez Lucia Circello 

36/Seniors 



Florene Clark Mark Clark Veronika Oark 

Chuck Collins JoAnn Colmon 

Vicki Collins Jim Cook 

Mark Cooper Mitch Cooper Lawrence Countee Jeannie Craighead Ronnie Crowder 

Marie Cullinan Babette Cummings Greg Czarnecki Khanh Dang Linh Dang 

Seniors/37 



Loan Dang Mai Dang Karen Daniels Rebecca Davis Diana Delatorre 

Bill Denio Leon Devance Mary deZutter Cindy Dodds Diane Donnelly 

David Doran Carmen Dorsey James Douglas Cindy Downey Brian Drummond 

Mark Duncan Samuel Duncan Marquita Eberra 

Sharon Ellis Tim Faucz Diane Ferguson 

38/Seniors 



Scott Ferguson Kevin Flatley Kent Foster 

Dana Freeman Patrice Freeman Mike Friedman etass of '78 

Sam Frost Robin Furrell Clyde Gabbard Sherry Gabriel Chris Garcia 

Tammy Garcia Kenneth Gilyard Vickie Gilyard Andy Gliddon Becky Gorrnan 

Monica Cossette Anita Gravely Ray Griffin Aimee Guignon Marty Gutierrez 

Seniors/39 



Ruth Gutierrez Teresa Gutierrez Don Habib 

Tom Hamburg Diane Han on Staria Hardy 

etass of '78 

Daphne Harris Hazelyn Harris Kim Harris Vonsella Harvey Michael Haynes 

Hal Haywood Kim Heinz Terri Heisterberg Mike Helmuth Brian Heydon 

Kahlil Hill Delores Hines Colin Hinkley David Hirsch Amy Hoare 

40/Seniors 



Valerie Hodge John Hoffman George Hoffmann Jim Hogan Dan Holder 

Mark Hollins Rita Hopkins Eric Hotchkiss Eva Howard Anne Hoyt 

Theresa Hughes Kimberly Hunter Cheryl Inman Brian Ireland Andy Ismert 

Keith Jackson Morrison Jackson Sonia Jackson 

Mark Janes Brian Jeter Brian Johnson 

Seniors/41 



Debbie Johnson Keith Johnson Kermit Johnson Ross Johnson Robert Johnston 

- Cynthia Jones Edward Jones Gretchen Jones Nancy Jones Robert Jordan 

l . 

Jewell Keeling Lisa Kern Carollin Klammer Kenny Klein Don Klinginsmith 

Chris Klockau 

Beth Knebel 

42/Seniors 



Missy Koger John Kruse Mark Kuhns 

Class of '78 

Chris Lacy Denise Lamb Kim Lane 

Steven Langley David Larrabee Donna Lawless 

linda Lazere Mary Kay Lichtenauer Usa Linville Bernee Long Jerri Long 

Michael Looney Reva Lyle Steve MacDonald Martha Madden Karl Major 

Seniors/43 



Maziar Maleki David Mandlebaum Denise Mangan Paula Marlton Nancy Marshall 

Craig Martin Jennifer Martin Mike Mason Heather Mathews Kitty McBride 

India McCanse Danny McCorkindale Mindy McCrary 

Johnny McDaniel Mike McDonald Nancy McDonald 

Avis McGary Sharon McKimmy Eileen McKinney 

44/Seniors 



etass of '78 

Thomas McKinney Anne McNabney 

Karen McMaster Leo McQueeny 

Candy McRoy Susan McVay Diana Melcher Darlene Mendell Mike Metzger 

Lisa Meyer Mary Meyer Torrence Middlebrooks Mary Beth Miller Carol Mincey 

Cathy Mitchell Valerie Mitchem Connie Mitsopoulos Jenny Moody Carolyn Moore 

Senior /45 



Cheryl Moore Liz Morgan Kevin Morris Rebecca Morris MichelJe Mullen 

Marilyn Murdock Kathleen Murphy Regina! Murphy Susan Nesbitt Linda Neuberger 

etass of '78 

Janet Nichols 

Marcia Nicholson 

Faye Nigro Lisa Nolte Craig Norman Tom Olson Marc Ordo 

46/Seniors 



Sharon Oswald Denise Otto David Owen Crysta Page Hugh Page 

Oaude Parker Russ Paton 

Dawn Parrish Kathy Patterson 

David Penner Dennis Perkins Phyllis Perry Robert Person Andrea Peterson 

Brian Phillips Carol Powell Marc Prigmore Uoyd Quashie John Quinn 

Seniors/47 



1 ulie Randall Dwight Ray Tracey Ray Freddie Releford Richard Reynolds 

Dorothy Rick Kevin Riviera 

Erica Robles Ida Roby Roberto Rodriguez Elizann Rollins Linda Rose 

Andrea Routh Jean Ruble Laura Salisbury 

48/Seniors 



Mike Schibler Theresa Schmiedeler Terry Schmit 

I 
Guy Schmitz Mary Schwartze Matt Scott etass of '78 

Dan Shannon Roseann Shelton Connie Short Tonya Simmons Cecelia Simpson 

Steve Simpson Brian Smith Mike Smith Paula Smith Tim Smith 

Tracy Smith Tyrone Smith Vicki Smith Danny Snook Steve Sokol 

Seniors/49 



Wayne South Sherry Spencer Dennis Stanley 

Betsy Statland Carl Steinmetz Donald Steinmetz 

Saved by the bell. 

Class of }78 

John Stevens Kathy St. John Alisa Stockard Kemp Strickler Chris Suarez 

Rita Swift Ginny Tapp Mike Taylor Robin Taylor Tanya Taylor 

Charisse Thomas Natalie Thomas Sharon Thompson Timothy Thompson Julianne Thurman 

50/Seniors 



David Tillman Tom Tomlin Andrea Trozzolo Rick Tucker Kevin Tull 

Sarah Tupper Howard Turley Albert Valdivia Maurice Valentine Tom Vansant 

Chris Vargas Todd Vincent Gloria Walker John Walker Sakari Wallinmaa 

1 udith Walthall Sharon Webster Paula Wehner 

Bruce Weiner Anita Weir John Weissenger 

Senior /51 



Daniel Weldon 

Chris Williams 

John Woodford 

Roberta Young 

52/Seniors 

Andre White Chris White Paul White 

Jackie Williams Paula Wilson Mary Winger 

Theresa Woods Edward Wright Kerri Wrigley 

John Yuelkenbeck Stella Zaragoza Stephanie Zaragoza 

Kiss today good-bye. The sweetness and the sorrow. 
Wish me luck, the same to you. But I can't regret what I did for love. 
Look my eyes are dry. The gift was ours to borrow. 
It's as if we always knew. And I won't forget what I did for love. 
Love is never gone, as we travel on. 
Love's what will remember. 
Kiss today good-bye. 
And point me toward tomorrow 
We did what we had to do .. . 

Kimberly Wilkes 

Shelly Winston 

Chris Young 

James Ziegler 



Mark Duncan's usual study habit 

Yes, Paula, it's really snow! 

Beene stuffs! 

Senior Candids/5 3 



54/Senior Candids 

It is the common wonder 
of all men, how among so 
many millions of faces 
there hould be none alike 

Sir Thomas Browne 



• 

Senior Candids/55 



This boot was made for walkin' 

56/Senior Candids 



Grin and bear it. 

"What's that you say?" 

Senior Candids/57 



"D , on t give me any lip!" 

58/Senior Candids 



Like your outfit, Michelle. 

Sleep tight, Jen. 

Candids/59 





junior Husiness eommittee 

Last Row: Mike Ireland, Alex Sachs, Brian Hirsch, Bob Buckner, Bill Wallace, Bob Cassidy, Dwayne Bell, Third Row: Mike McCrary, 
Dale Rieling, Darren Root, Bob Nichols, Jake Ruwart. Second Row: Debbie Ferguson, Cynthia Bond, Erin Reed, Judy Vinlove, Pene 
Thate, Ellen Penner. rirst Row: lisa Merrill, Linda Stowers, Rhonda Brauer, Jill Western, Peggy Mulligan. 

President: Mike Ireland 
Vice President: Mike McCrary 
Secretary: Erin Reed 
Treasurer: Peggy Mulligan 
Sgt.-at-Arms: Rhonda Brauer 

JBC/61 



o o o So drink chug-a-lug 

62/Juniors 

Eric Bell 
Lenise Bennett 
Katie Berardi 

Charles Abner 
Joy Adranly 
Mike Alter 
Stephanie Baier 

Kelly Baker 
icki Balaun 

Toni Banks 
Pat Barrett 

Adreene Bartlett 
Blair Baynham 
Sal Becchina 
Dwayne Bell 

Kurt Brown 
Shelley Brown 
Jerry Brucken 

Angelia Bluford 
Cynthia Bond 
Dale Booker 

Kathy Borneman 
Leeric Braden 
Perry Bradshaw 

Orville Brandford 
Rhonda Brauer 

Cynthia Byrd 
Randy Campbell 
Steve Campbell 
Lester Carbaugh 

Bernard Carpenter 
Alex Carson 
Deborah Carson 
Carol Carter 

Mike Cason 
Bob Cassidy 
Edwin Castro 
Susie Castro 

Jamie Buckner 
Robert Buckner 
Nancy Burlette 

Jane Burr 
Brenda Burrus 
Trina Burton 

Tom Breier 
Greg Brock 

Reta Brosnahan 
Carla Brown 

Kathy Brown 
Kevin Brown 

etass of/979 



Janice Champion 
Kenneth Chase 
Sherry Chiney 
Lori Chinn 

Ben Ferret 
Keith l"ields 

Carla Chi holm 
1 essica Chollet 
Vickie Oarke 
Alice Oeland 

Tawanda Coates 
Kathy Coggins 
Coleen Coleman 
D. J. Collins 

Mike Como 
Bill Cornwall 
Steffany Cramer 
Sheila Crowder 

Tim Flahive 
Stanford Fleming 

Ray Florez 
Danny Focas 

Larry Fowler 
David France 

Chris DeNio 
Dusty DeWitt 
Carrie Dietrich 
Lawrence Dixon 
Randy Dobbins 

Cherri Downey 

Allison Francis 

Kim Dreiseszun Mike Fr-ederickson 
David Dresnick 
Jeff Dubowski 
Dee Dvergsten 

Rhonda Egans 
Wanda Egans 
Susie Enos 
Lola Evans 
Debbie Fergu on 

Jackie Freeland 

Angela Culp 
Danny Curiel 
Dana Darland 

Eddis Davenport 
Jeff Dawson 
Becky Degen 

1 uniors/63 



64 /J unwrs 

Hank Gutierrez 
Regina Hale 

Anita Harbor 
Jan Harrington 

Jerry Harrington 
Celesta Harris 

Cheryl Harris 
Carrie Hatcher 

David Hatutian 
Pamela Hawkins 

Steve Hayde 
Tom Hayde 

Tracey Hayes 
Denise Haynes 
Louis Haynes 
Richard Haynes 

Vanessa Haywood 
Kevin Heckart 
Thomas Henry 
Jamie Hill 

Kevin Hinckle 
Carla Hinkley 
Brian Hirsch 
Jody Horton 

Robert hceman 
Dan French 
Margaret I· riend 
Sheri Fulcher 
Ralph Garcia 

Burt Gepford 
Paul Ges ler 
Kenneth Gibson 
Brian Grady 
Cynthia Gravely 

Beverly Gray 
Glenn Gray 
Robert Gray 
Jean Gubar 
JeffGuhl Grounded ... 

Joan Howard 
Derrell Hudson 
Elizabeth Hughes 
Carrie Hulsey 

Mike Ireland 
Darrel Jackson 
Mike Jaffe 
John James 

Bill Jefferson 
Danita Johnson 
Jeff Johnson 
Samuel Johnson 



Patty Knoll 
Franny Kraiman 
Valerie Krull 
Jay Krum 

Jean Lafferty 
Kathy Lagergren 
Jerry Lashbrook 
Dinh Lau 

Kevin Lawless 
Robert Lee 

Susan Lockhart 
Kim Long 

Theresa Medina 
Johnie Meeks 
Usa Merrill 
Debbie Micke 

Kerwin Looney 
Diane Lowry 
Patrick Malone 
David Mann 

Carol Manning 
Teresa Mason 
John Mattsson 
Carla May 

Trenton Johnson 
Oaude Jones 
George Jones 
Kevin Jones 
Marian Jordan 

Tim Joyce 
Unda Kane 
Donna Keeling 
Marti Kennedy 
Rodney King 

Tenoa King 
Caren Klebenstone 
Kathy Klein 
Kim Kline 
Ronnie Kneib 

Reggie McGowin 
Rhonda McGuire 

Brenda McKinley 
Rhonda Me air 

Mike McCrary 

Barbie McCray 

Bruce Mcf-arland 

Juniors/65 



Greg Midgley 
Jean Miles 
John Miller 

Michelle Miller 
Mike Miller 

Eric Mitchell 

66/Juniors 

Toni Monteleone 
Debbie Moore 

Mark Moore 
Mary Moore 

Myrna Morgan 
Susan Moriarity 

Robert Morris 
Marsha Mosely 

Marina Moulder 
David Mukerjee 

Mary Mullane 
Tom Muller 

Tim Murphy 
Don Mycue 
Todd Nash 
Mike ew 

Peggy Mulligan 
Rita Mullins 
DaVId Murdock 

"My Heart is in it." 

Loretta Nunn 
Denise Oder 
Dennis Oder 
Reggie Odum 

Lazell Ofield 
Scott O'Laughlin 
Patricia Oliver 
Mark Olsen 

Marty O'Mara 
Rodney Owens 
Linda Parnes 
Ruby Patterson 

Ellen Penner 
Angela Perkins 
Marilyn Perkins 
Beverly Pettit 

Linda Phipps 
Kim Pickett 
Colin Pinkman 
Paul Pitman 



Dam Rong Plang 

Jeff Riff 
Cheryl Rips 
Jesse Rogers 
Ed Rogge 
Darren Root 

Bobby Ross 
Vanessa Plomboy Robm Ross 
Cathy Porterfield Steve Routh 

Bob Ruhl 

Acquanita Rus aw 
Cindy Rutcosky 
Jake Ruwart 
Maura Ryan 

etass of 1979 

"If you think my face is good-looking, you should 
see the rest of this picture!" 

Timothy Potter 
Craig Powell 

Kevin Prewitt 
Terrell Price 

Debra Pundt 
Carole Rawls 

Joe Signorelli 
Smaro Skordas 
Andy Slankard 
Candy Smith 

David Smith 
Deidre Smith 
Julie Smith 
Kendall Smith 

Mark Rawls 
Earl Reed 
Erin Reed 
Clement Reid 

David Rheuark 
Dana Rice 
Doug Richardson 
Dale Rieling 

Leon Smith 
Tom Snook 

David Snyder 
JoAnn Soltero 

Alex Sachs 
Carol Sailor 
Joe Salisbury 
Angela Sayers 

David Scott 
Bertha Shelby 
Keith Shoopman 
Harold Shorr 

Juniors/67 



Bob Wallace 

Terrance Trice 
Amy Walling 
Carmen Walton 
Karl Everett Ward 
DeAnna Warren 

Tisa Washington 
Darren Waters 
Darryl Waters 

Jacque Trogdon Mike Waters 
Rae Webb 

Michelle Weber 
Victoria Webster 

Anita Trozzolo Dedria Welch 
Jim Wertman 
Mark Wesley 

Jill Western 

Sarah Tudhope 
David White 
Kevin White 
Craig Wilhelm 
Darin Williams 

68/Juniors 

Mtke Spano 
Veda Spiller Mike Turner 
Karen Stephenson Terry Turner 
Linda Stowers 

Robert Summers 
Pene Thate 
Christine Thomas 
Princess Thomas 

Candace Thompson 
Beverly Thornton 
David Tinsley 
Diane Tinsley 

Gina Tusa 
Kent Tyler 

Vernita Veal 
Dwight Vet 

Judy Vinlove 
Fritz Waldo 

Cynthia Walker 
Bill Wallace 



"You told my Mom what?" 

Paula Yatsook 
Latonya Young 

Julie Williams 
Marlowe Williams 
Sue Williams 

Leisha Wilson 
Marion Wilson 
Mary Witcher 

Charles Woolfolk 
Carmen Wyatt 
Charle Yancey 

Penny relates to a wall 

etass of 1979 

Larry, Moe and Curly Joe 

J uniors/69 



Gotcha Mac! 

"He took you to the Liberty Memorial after the 
show?" 

70/ Juniors 

My favorite meal ... Mulligan's Stew. 



Class of/979 

Juniors/71 





Yolanda Arriaga 
Don Ashley 

Sophomore eKecutive Board 

On Pillars: Henry Livingston, Todd Loudis. La tRow : Laurie Calvert, Cassandra Smith, 
Thurndotte Baughman, Mrs. Dukes (Spenser), Ellen Moore, Madeleine Frick, Kim Dunbar, 
Mike 01 on. Front Row: Carolyn Funk, Marian Harline, Rachel Mauro, Diane Simpson. 

President: Todd Loudis 

Vice President: Diane Simpson 

Secretary: Madeleine Frick 

Treasurer: Rachel Mauro 

Sgt.-at-Arms: Carolyn Funk 

Kevin Addi on 
James Allen 
Dale Alter 
Kenneth Alvarez 

Barbara Ausler 
Schellia A very 
Debra Awbrey 
Richard Babcock 

Kyle Baker 
Cela Banks 
Thumdotte Baughman 
Rose Becchina 

Bill Anderson 
Stanley Archie 

Alberta Bell 
Serge Bellassai 

Sophomore /73 



74/Sophomores 

Maggie Brown 
Paula Brown 

Marsha Buchanan 
Chau Bui 

Hai Bui 
Craig Butler 

Antoinette Bynum 
Laurie Calvert 

Dorothy Carbaugh 
Jeffrey Carlock 

Ramon Castro 
La ecia Cayson 

Jay Chavez 
Rose Circello 
Mary Clark 
Glen Cole 

Robin Coleman 
Sonya Coleman 
Miles Conner 
Hank Connaughton 

Vernisa Cooper 
Steve Cornwall 
Cathy Corpeny 
Paul Cosby 

Mike Belzer 
Paul Berardi 
Mike Berry 
Jennifer Biggins 
Patricia Binion 

Brian Blanks 
LaQuittia Boles 
Tori Boyd 
Tonya Braden 
Lance Bradley 

Diana Bradshaw 
Renee Brashier 
Darrell Brattin 
Steve Brauer 
Roxane Bremen 

Class of 1980 

Bar Maid 

Tina Cowans 
Shelley Crain 
Julie Crist 
Ronald Crowder 

Kim Dancy 
Trieu Dang 
Judson Davis 
Myra Dawson 

Tom deZutter 
Cita Dixon 
Michelle Dixon 
Jamie Donaldson 



Susan Evans 

Bill Farnsworth 

Patti Donnelly 
Vincent Douglass 
Dwight Drake 
Debbie Dresnick 

Cooper Druen 
Karen Duffy 
Kim Dunbar 
Karen Duncan 

Laura Edmonds 
Vincent Edwards 
LaJeane Ellington 
Mark Ellis 

Michael Ellison 
Nancy Engel 
Susan Engel 
Randy Eubank 

Belinda Gaines 
Marcella Galapo 
Lisa Garcia 

Manolito Geaga 
Christina Geddis 
Mark Golden 

Queena Golston 
Burnett Gordon 
Tammy Gormly 

Tom Fasbinder 
Sharon Fayard 
Mike Ferguson 
Sharon Fields 

Brad Finch 

Mike Fraizer 
Oay f-reeman 

Madeleine f-rick 
Edie Friedman 

Karen Friend 
Barbara Fuller 

Carolyn Funk 
Unda Gabriel 

Derek Finnell Richard Graulich 
Craig Fisher Sylvia Gravely 
Ruth Flandermeyer 

Jill Fleeman 
Charmaine Fleischer 
Kathy Flemington 
Tim Foster 

Terry Gray 
Christy Growney 

Sophomores/75 



Thomas Holmes 
Hayley Jon 
Owen Horton 
Chicki Hotchkiss 

Ricky Houser 
Kelly Houtchens 
Eileen Howard 
Renee Howard 

76/Sophomores 

Mike Gutierrez 
Janice Hall 
Terry Harden 
Miriam Harline 

Karmen Harris 
Robert Hayes 
Laura Helmuth 
David Henderson 

Teresa Henderson 

Alonzo James 
J oelle Jeffreys 

Kathleen Jeter 
Oifton J ewe! 

Judy Hepting Bruce Johnson 
Kenneth Herstowski Cassandra Johnson 
Kathie Hill 

Valerie Hill 
Ellen Hoare 
Marjorie Hobbs 
Patti Hoffman 

Jackie Johnson 
Joe Johnson 

etass of 1980 Come up & See me Sometime 

Levoulia Howlett 
William Hughes 
Renese Hunter 

Louis Hurt 
Dave Huyett 
Carolyn Irving 

Derrick Jackson 
Teresa Jack on 
Annette Jacob 

Terri Johnson 
DeAndre Jones 
Gerald Jones 

Jamesetta Jones 
Larry Jones 
Pam Jones 

Philip Jones 
Rosalind Jones 
Tonia Karraker 



Vince Lawless 
Henry Levingston 
Greg Lewis 

Mitch Lichterman 
Ty Lickteig 
Ruben Little 

Todd Loudis 
Usa Lovings 
Paul Ludden 

Matt Mahaney 
Micah Mahaney 

~ Vijay Malik 
Marthez Marley 

Trish Martin 
Gay Mason 
Rachel Mauro 
David May 

Albert Keeling 
Delbert Kinchelow 
Martin King 
Chris Kinghorn 

Maribeth Klein 
Mary 1 o Knebel 
Beverly Kosman 
Mohammed Kuhang 

Jenny Lacy 
Monica Ladesh 
Jeff Land 
Dennis Lang 

Elbert Larry 
Cathy Larson 
Sherri Larson 
Pam Lashbrook 

Shakeita McAfee 
Belinda McCormick 

Sharon McCoy 
Tim McCray 

Jeff McDonald 
Eddie McGray 

Mark McGhee 
Cedric McGowin 

Nina Me air 
Julie McWhorter 
Steve Medina 

Mike Mejia 
David Melcher 
Bonita Meredith 

David Miller 
Dexter Miller 
Jean Miller 

Sophomores/77 



Scott Miller 

Charles Oelke 
Chenise Ofield 
Michele O'Kell 
Mike Olson 
David Ornduff 

Joel Mincey 
Danny Mitchell 

Ned Osborne 
Pete Ottolini 
Tim Owen 
Kennia Owens 

Cathy Packlaian 
Neal Paton 
Stephanie Pearson 
Joni Peeler 

The orginal Big Foot etass of/980 

Tamara Mitchell 
Greg Mitsopoulos 

Ellen Moore 
John Morris 

Fred Morrison 
Georgina Morroto 

Daphne Mosley 
Paula Murdock 

7 8/Sophomores 

Cameron Pinkman 
Phyllis Purnell 
Bernadette Rayford 

Steven Riley 
Dottie Riviera 
Angie Robinson 
Bridgette Robinson 

Karen Mycue 
Cindy Nash 
Shirley Nelson 
Terri Nelson 

Dye Nguyen 
Trang Nguyen 
Vivian Nichols 
Patricia Nickles 

Carmen Robinson 
Elaine Robinson 

Tara Robinson 
Manuel Rojas 

Sandy Perez 
Jennifer Perkins 
Theodore Perkins 
Tressie Perkins 

Ha Pham 
Rhonda Philmon 
Tanya Pickett 
Robert Pierson 



Friends are Forever 

Janet Russell 
Nicky Sallas 
Amy Salome 
Allan Samuelson 

Michael Sanders 
Ellen Sandler 
Lee Schmidt 
John Schomaker 

Ronald Scott 
Michael Shadley 
Margie Sifventes 
Chris Simpson 

Diane Simpson 
Fred Sims 
Fotis Skordas 
Travis Small 

Mark Swanson 
Terri Tanner 

Tanya Taylor 
Otis Terrell 

Toni Thompson 
Elliot Threatt 

Jay Tillman 
LeNora Timley 

Carol Smith 
Cassandra Smith 
Eddie Smith 
Germaine Smith 
Margaret Smith 

Michael Smith 
atalie Smith 

Thelma Smith 
Chri Sogas 
Bradley Speers 

Gina Spear 
Angela Stamps 
Phil Stockard 
John Stokes 
AJex Summers 

Clint Walker 

Rosalind Walker 

Cozy Wallace 

Tu Tran 
Cindy Tunks 
Corey Turrentine 

Laurie Turner 
Maria Vergara 
Alice Walker 

Sophomores/79 



Shirley White 
Steve White 
Theron White 
Thomas White 

Tommy White 
Allan Wilborn 
Barbara Williams 
Carmen Williams 

Deloris Williams 
Doug Williams 
Edward Williams 

Jeff Williams 
Joyce Williams 
Stephanie Williams 

SO/Sophomores 

Class of/980 

Erin Walsh 
Ann Walthall 
Terry Ward 
Tanya Washington 

Chichota Watson 
Chris Watts 
Delore Webster 
Tricia Wells 

John Wesley 
lance Wheeler 
Dan White 
Dawn White 

Joyce Wilson 
Kathy Wilson 
Yvette Wilson 

Eddie Winkley 
Karen Wolfe 
Kevin Woods 

Jeri Woodward 
Olarlan Wright 
Todd Yatsook 

Deena Young 
Vera Young 
John Zuiss 

"First, connect A to B" 

Tammie Williams 
Vernon Williams 



"Aren't we all?" 
She wound him up and turned him on. 

Sophomores/81 



Two of Conrad's students exhibiting great study skills. 

Look guys, no V.P.L! 

I never said I was TALL ... I'm SMALL! 

82/Sophomore Candids 



Half of joy, still fresh and new; 

Half my life is full of sorrow, 

One of these lives is a fancy, 
But the other one is true. 

A.A. Procter 

Sophomore Candids/83 





Ricky Abrought 
James Adams 
Anthony Allen 

Scott Bacon 
Dennis Baldwin 
David Barrett 

Maurice Beasley 
Anthony Beatty 
Josephine Becchina 

1resltmen 8Kecutive Hoard 

Top Row: Mia Frick, Laura Vinlove. Second Row: Matt Me abney, Sally Pappas, Andrea 
Beeman, Kelly Waldo, Sharcn Bennett, Jacqueline Flowers, Charlene Price. First Row: Da
vid Phillips, Angela Sepsis, Charlette Price. 

President: Matt Mcnabney 
Vice President: Andrea Beeman 
Secretary: Sally Pappas 
Treasurer: Mia Frick 
Sgt-at-Arms: Leon Allen 

Leon Allen 
Louise Antwiler 
George Austin 

Kelli Barrett 
Coleene Bartlett 
Jean Beaman 

Paul Becker 
Tammy Beckett 
Andrea Beeman 

Fre hman/85 



Sandra Briscoe 
Sheli Broadwater 
Charles Brown 

Douglas Brown 
Gregg Brown 
Irene Brown 

Joel Brown 
Kendell Bruce 
Marva Bruce 

86/f-re hmen 

Hard guys & their harem 

Cry stall 
Bryant 

Sir Patrick 
Buckner 

Tyshara Bural 
Jon Burr 

Domonic 
Burton 

Susan Cadena 
Rosalind 

Caldwell 
Scott Calvert 

Raymond Bell 
Lisa Bennett 
Sharon Bennett 
Steve Berry 

Erin Blackshere 
Teresa Blanks 
John Blauw 
Gregory Bonds 

Michelle Boney 
Bill Bowman 
Adrian Boyd 
Karla Boyle 

Robert Boyle 
Mark Brackett 
Versie Bradley 
Gary Brinkmeyer 

Marva Canady 
Kim Cantrell 

Valerie Card 
Stephanie Carson 

Wally Carter 
Robbie Castro 

David Caughron 
Jadranka Celebic 

Deonza Chinn 
Carl Circello 
Harold Clark 

Roy Cleland 
Mark Cletcher 
Annette Clinton 

Denise Clinton 
Laura Coggins 
Brian Coleman 



Carni Downey 
Regina Dunbar 
Susan Dunham 
Chris Echols 

Patrick Elling berg 
Karla Ellis 
Christi Emery 
Sandi Engel 

Scott England 
Kathi Evans 

Sharon Ewell 
Christine Fawley 

Marcia Glui 
Eddie Gonzalez 
Stephaine Gorden 
Ted Gormly 

Brenda Grace 
Andrea Grayson 
Bill Green 

etass of/981 

Roxane Coleman 
Stephen 

Connaughton 
Phillip Cramer 
Carlton 

Cummings 
Von Cunningham 

Kevin Danaher 
Dana Darland 
Barbara Davis 
Kim DeLong 
Robert Denney 

Lisa Dennie 
Lea Desrnartea u 
Larry DeVance 
Linda Dortch 
Christine Downes 

Bobby Galamba 
Mary Garcia 

Margie Gardner 
Tom Gepford 

Elicia Finnell 
Lisa Fleer 
Douglas 

Fleming 
Jackie 

Flowers 
James Ford 

Rhonda Ford 
Anne Foster 
Colin Fowler 
James 

Cheryl Frederickson 

Brian Freeman 

Mia Frick 

Frankenstein 
Russ Frech A maiden hath no tongue but thought. 

Shake pcare 

Sophomores/87 



Ronnie Heather 
Sheryl Hefner 
Tammy Heider 
Tracy Henderson 

William Henderson 
Mike Hendrick 
Jack Hermelink 
Jenny Hernandez 

88/Fre hmen 

etass of/981 

Grieling Hill 
Eric Hines 
Arlan Hoggatt 

Greg Hollins 
Bridgechette 

Holmes 
Paula Holt 

Leroy Hooker 
Phil Hopper 
Bob Hoppe 

Carolyn Green 
Debbie Green 
Avery Greene 
Sherri Greer 

Cathy Griffin 
Dexter Griffin 
Robert Grinstead 
Jackie Grover 

Sherry Gunnels 
Christie Hamilton 
Olympia 

Hantzopoulous 
Richard 

Harrington 

Eileen Harris 
Patricia Hawkins 
Hans Haywood 
Dwayne Heard 

Kenji Hou ton 
Gladys Howard 

John Howard 
Devoulia Howlett 

Charlene Hughes 
Rocky Hughes 

Kevin Hunter 
Harold Jackson 

Bussed from Oz 

Loretta J. Jackson 
Willis Jackson 
David Jankovich 

Bryant Jefferson 
Gene Jenkins 
Sonya Jenkins 

Alesha Johnson 
Carl Johnson 
Kerry Johnson 



Deborah Lane 

Martin Lane 

Happy people are beautiful people. 

Teresa Johnson 
Daniel Jones 
Darryl Jones 
Earl Jones 

Frank Jones 
Greg Jones 
Vicki Jones 
Zearl Kinchelow 

Kevin Kinghorn 
Walter Klammer 
Andy Klassen 
James Klockau 

Kathy Kneib 
Danny Kosman 
Peter Krull 
Angela Lacy 

Mark Lockard 
Tanya Lofgren 

Harvey Long 
Richard Lounce 

Mike Lund 
Vernon Lunn 

David Maddox 
Traci Madison 

Regina Manning 
Mark Marberry 
Dean Martin 

Clint Marvin 
Bryan Mason 
Troy Mason 

Likita Matthews 
Vincent Mauroza 
Sandy Mayer 

Larry Lashbrook 
Bang Lau 
My Lau 
Jeff I..awerance 

Rachel Levy 
Gregory Lewis 
Reggie Lewis 
Wendy Lewis 

Mike Lickteig 
Richard Lightle 
Jason Lillie 
Claude Littlejohn 

Trudy Mayes 
Terry McChester 

Hall McClenahan 
Laurie McCullum 

Fre hrnan/89 



90/Freshmen 

Gordon Midgley 
Andy Miller 

Laura Miller 
Lynn Miller 

Karen Mitchel 
Teri Mitchell 

Joe Moon 
Michelle Moore 

Warren Moore 
Chris Morgan 

Doris Morgan 
Melissa Moulder 

Brian Mukerjee 
Joe Murphy 
Darrell evels 
Ngoc guyen 

Trang guyen 
Sam Nichols 
Donna Nunley 
Jamesetta Nunley 

Andrew Oliver 
John Olliff 
Matt O'Mara 
Crystal Ott 

Lee McCollum 
Daphnia 

McFall 
Brad 

McGautha 
Gerald 

McGautha 
Cecil McGee 

Roscoe McGill 
Karen 

McKinley 
Sheri McLear 
Anita 

Me 1ahon 
Paulette 

McManus 

Matt 
McNabney 

Terry 
Allan McNutt L-.--1111:1':'11.. ""'--'~"',.._...,_,.._..._...~. 

Wendell 
Melton "I just can't take my eyes off of her." 

Gary Mercer 
Nena Meyers 

Class of/981 

Reggie Owens 
Karen Page 
Sally Pappas 
Scott Parrish 

Ron Pearson 
Tracy Pearson 
Vincent Peeler 
Lionel Perkins 

Pat Perkins 
Reesa Perkins'ma 
Wanda Perkins 
Lisa Peters 



Kerrie Rick 
Wendy Roberts 
Bruce Robin on 

El Vester 
Robinson 

Vickie Robinson 
R!ch Roby 

Ronnie Ross 
Sherrilyn Rouser 
Nellie Rucker 

Teresa Salisbury 
Audie Sanders 
Tammy Schmidt 

Karen Schwartz 
Janet Shadlow 
Bobby Shannon 

orman Shaw 

Michael Pettit 
David Phillips 
Joni Powers 
Tanja Preston 

Wayne Prewitt 
Charlene Price 
Charlette Price 
Debbie Pugh 

Michael Pugh 
Tracey Ralls 
Deborah Rattler 
Rickey Readore 

Garron Reeve 
Ruben Reid 
Sheila Reid 
Denise Richter 

Donna Shockley 
Doug Siekman 

Derrick Sims 
Reavus Sims 

Alexis Sivils 
Nicole Sizemore 

Ann Sloan 
Teri Smalls 

Keni Smith 
Lisa Smith 
Vicki Smith 

Mike Snell 
Katie Soden 
Steve Stan field 

John Stanley 
Tammy Stanley 
Marg Stark 

Fre hmen/91 



Mike Stein 
Lama Stephenson 
Darryl Stewart 

Donald Stewart 
ancy Stiles 

Mike Stout 

92/Freshmen 

Tyrone Tillman 
Tracey Titus 
Jacquline Townsend 
VanTran 

Mike Trent 
Dung Trieu 
Peter Trozwlo 
Norris Truelove 
Jeff Tryon 

Ronnie Stults 
Darla Suggs 

Felicia Thomas 
Robin Thomas 
Eric Thomason 

That would gag a maggot! 

Russell Suhr 
Danny Sullivan 

Cortez Summers 
Greg Summers 

Celina Taub 
Forrest Taylor 

Laurel Taylor 
Robert Taylor 

Jeff Thate 
Charles Thomas 

David Tull 
Kim Tunk 
Chris Tyrrell 
Tracey Valdepena 

Harl Van Deursen 
Ben VanZandt 
Ruth Vergara 
Laura Vinlove 

James Tucker 

Kelly Waldo 
Camilla Walker 
Mark Walling 
Eric Washington 

Rhonda Webb 
Anthony White 
Howard White 
Robert White 

Robert White 
Sherry White 
Xavier White 
Toni Whitely 



Impatience 

Defeat 

Richie Williams 
Trevor Williams 
Tuluara Williams 

Cora Wilson 
Roy Wilson 
Shonda Winn 

etass of/981 

Lisa Wohlschlaeger 
Ray Woods 
Reva Woods 

Sherrie Whitney 
Regina Wilborn 
Kelly Wilcox 
Victor Wilkins 

Angela Williams 
Anita Williams 
Kathy Williams 
Reggie Williams 

Cheer 

Kindel Wright 
Mike Wroten 

Wendall Wyatt 
John Yancey 

Carol Yeager 
Ronald Young 

Freshmen/93 



etass of/981 

94/Freshmen 

I want free life, and I want fresh air; 
And I sigh for the canter after the cattle, 
The crack of the whip like shots in battle, 
The medley of horns, and hoofs, and heads 
That wars, and wrangles, and scatters and spreads; 
The green beneath and the blue above, 
And dash, and danger, and life and love. Desprez 



To see a world in a grain of sand, 
And a heaven in a wild flower; 
Hold infinity in the palm of your 

hand, 
And e-ternity in an hour. Blake 

Freshmen/95 



96/Freshmen 

They're gonna put me in the movies. 

They're gonna make a big star out of me. 

And all I got to do is Act aturally. 

The Beatles 





l!auvdoll '77 

Mike Coates, Kent Foster, Dave Penner, Mike 
Smith, and Howard Turley were on a "Stairway 
to Heaven" November 12 at the 1977 Babydoll 
Dance. Music was provided by Morningstar. The 
evening was highlighted with the crowning of 
Mr. Babydoll, Mike Smith. 

98/Babydoll 

"King Mike" 



Jlomecoming '77 
"Nights in White Satin," the theme of 1977 Homecom
ing, highlighted the weekend of October 22 at South
west. 

The activities began on Friday morning with the intro
duction of the queen candidates at the Homecoming as
sembly. After school, the candidates and their escorts 
led the parade through Indian territory. That night, 
Southwest shut out Central, 7-0, adding to the excite
ment of the day. 

The dance was held Saturday night as couples boogied 
to the sound of "Hot Foot." At 11:00, Miss Mindy Mc
Crary was crowned queen. At 11 :30, Southwest Home
coming 1977 became a memory. 

Homecoming/99 



Miss Marilyn Murdock 
Second Attendant 

Bemee Long 

100/Homecoming 

Miss Sharon Webster 
First Attendant 

1977 

Jlomecoming 
Queen 

Attendants 
Aimee Guignon 

Carol Powell 



Miss Mindy McCrary 
Homecoming Queen 

Homecoming/ I 0 I 



Jock Power 

102/Revels 

The nights of ovember 18 and 19 began with a "bong" as the 
curtain opened on Redskin Revels '77. Almost any act Imagin
able was suitable for this year's theme, "The Bong Show", and 
that's exactly what the audience saw on those two nights. The 
judges, Brian Drummond, Bernee Long, and India McCanse, 
rated the performance of everything from "Robots" to friend
ly "Lumberjacks". Lisa Merrill's dancing and the "Magic 
Touch" of Brian Phillips were the winning acts and each took 
home the exciting prize of a week of free lunches in the school 
cafeteria. 

Some acts were not prize winners but were in no way losers 
either. Orchestra, Band, and Stage Band gave their traditionally 
excellent performances under the direction of Mr. Alter. The 
voices of Girls' Choir, Concert Choir, and Belles and Beaux re
vealed to all the hours spent practicing with Mr. Foster. 

As Dave Penner and Jessica Chollet, Master and Mistress of 
Ceremonies, introduced the winning acts and presented the 
prizes, the final bong of Revels '77 slowly died out. 



Revels/103 



104/Revels 



Who knows what evil lurks in "spastic" minds? 

Practice makes perfect? 

Aw shucks, Stephanie 

Revels/105 



Miss Andrea Routh 
Second Attendant 

Miss Jenny Moody 

106/Winter Sports 

Miss Terri Heisterbe1g 
First Attendant 

1978 

Winter Sports 
Queen 

Attendants 
Miss Mary de Zutter 

Miss Kathy Patterson 



Miss Becky Gorman 
Winter Sports Queen 

Winter Sport /107 



Operetta 
The piano tuner, Irene, falls in love with her rich 
client, Donald Marshall. To impress his mother, 
Irene, with the aid of a designer, Madam Lucy, 
poses as a countess from Monte Carlo. After the 
lie is exposed, Donald convinces his mother that 
he and Irene are in love. Meanwhile, Irene's moth
er, Mrs. O'Dare, and Madam Lucy are having a 
secret affair. The happy ending is a double wed
ding for Irene and Donald; Mrs. O'Dare and Mad
am Lucy. 

"You made me love you ... " 

"I'm a gay caballero; I'm a flaming Don Juan." 

" We're getting away with it. .. " 

Put your money where your mouth is. 

108/0 peretta 



I've a sense of something different, something in the air, 
could it be that Mister Marshall smiled at Miss O'Darc? 

Ta-Da! 

east 

Irene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Kim Harris 
Donald ................. David Penner 
Mrs. O'Dare ............. .Jessica Chollet 
Helen .................. Mary deZutter 
June ................... Joy Adranly 
Jimmy .................. lloward Turley 
Clarkson (Butler) ........... Ted Chael 
Mrs. Marshall ............. Kathy St. John 
Madam Lucy ............. Michael Coates 
Ozzie .................. David Larrabee 
Arabella ................. Aimee Guignon 
Debutanes ............... Cynthia Bond 

Gloria Brown 
Rebecca Davis 
Debbie Ferguson 
Amy Hoare 
Elizabeth Hughes 
Rhonda McGuire 
Diane Melcher 
Lisa Merrill 
Marilyn Murdock 
Linda Rose 
Judy Walthall 

Boys .................. .Kemp Strickler 
Howard Turley 
Tom Vansant 

Content to follow when we lead the way. Homer 

Operetta/ 109 



All Scltool 
Play 

TI1e all school play this year was entitled 
"The Prime Time Crime", written by William 
Gleason. In the director's chair was Miss 
Jacquelyn Wells who spent much time and 
effort in making this light-hearted who-dunn
it play a success. The play was presented to 
students 5th and 6th hours on December 15. 

110/ All School Play 

C:lte Prime 

Who is that masked man? 



?:ime erime 

Jive Eddie . 
Ballerina . 
Aristotle . 
Cracker .. 
Kojacket. 
Sorbina. 

ellie . . 
Dill ... 
Charlie. 
Boris .. 
Noborinski. 
Kane ... . 
Able ... . 
Very Young Man 
Borrota ... . 
Tony .... . 
The Phantom 
Marie .. 
Abigail . 
Chives 
David .. 
Vivian . 
Arthur . 
Kathryn 
Danner. 
Reggie . 
Policeman 

I know it's down here somewhere 

east 
.Henry Livingston 
.Ellen Hoard 
.Dale Alter 
.John Yuelkenbeck 
.Mike Taylor 
.Jessica Chollet 
.Kim Harris 
.Teresa Henderson 
.??? 
.Mark Olson 
.Kevin Lawless 
.Mikt: Olson 
.Thomas Clay Freeman 
.Neal Paton 
.Chris Kinghorn 
.Darren Root 
.David Chambers 
.Gloria Brown 
.Kathy\ ilson 
.Dale Rieling 
.Mark Smith 
.Denise Mangan 
.Elliot Threatt 
. Yolanda Arriag;t 
.Dale Alter 
.Henry li' inph>n 
.~like Brac·l..,•tt 

All School Play I 111 



Darlene Mendell 

s 
e 
II 

, 

I 
0 

r 

Mindy 1cCrary 

112/Senior Ballot 

Most Intelligent 

Mike Friedman 

Best Personality 

Jim Hogan Marilyn Murdock 

Best Actor/Actress 

Michael Taylor 

Most Likely to Succeed 

Andrea Routh 

Most Attractive 

Aimee Guignon Marc Prigmore 

Best Vocalist 

Michael Coates 

M1ke Smith 

IJ 
a 
I 
I 
0 
t 

Kim Harris 



Best Dressed Best Athlete 

Jenny Moody Howard Turley 

Most Humorous Carol Powell AI Cade 

I·lirt and Wolf 

Chris Vargas India McCanse Mike Helmuth Sarah Tupper 

Best All-Around 

Best Musician 

Andy Gliddon Dana Freeman Mike Smith Mindy McCrary 

Senior Ballot/113 



114/Senior Ski Trip 

Senior 
Ski 
?:rip 



earn iva/ 

Carnival/115 



Do you remember ... 

C'mon snake, say "Cheese" 

Susie saves her taco 

116/Candids 



o o o the times of your life? 

Abacromby rides again 

Cowboys mindin' the Injun store! 

Pep 
M 

+.l GaMe 
.Jtl(l/J..}~ J. ""h 

$15.00 

Are you in there, Poopsie? 

Candids/11 7 



A heated Como stays cool 

No Parking Anytime ... Give that man a ticket! 

118/Candids 





last Row: Mike Metzger, Richard Beene, Mitch Cooper, Michael Haynes, Al Cade, David Tinsley, Kermit Johnson, Torrence Middlebrooks, Keith 
Johnson, Aree Robinson, Jr., Coach Richard Gill. Third Row: Lloyd Quashie, Morrison Jackson, Franny Kraiman, Darin Williams, Dave Penner, 
Kent Foster, Leslie Barton, Marc Prigmore, Brian Ireland, Richard Reynolds, Coach William Robinson. Second Row: Mike McCrary, David White, 
Mike Ireland, fichael Looney, Fritz Waldo, Scott Ferguson, Freddie Releford, Kelvin Walsh. First Row: Trenton Johnson, Howard Turley, Michael 
Smith, Bill Jefferson, Chuck Smith, Reggie McGowin, Jay McDanial. 

Varsif!l lootba/1 
The tribe's season this year was both good and disappointing. 
The Indians started out with an exciting victory over Winne
tonka, but lost its next four games. After an embarrassing de
feat by Rockhurst, Southwest started coming back, by win
ning their last five games one of which an exciting win over 
Southeast. 

Chuckie on the way to a touchdown against Southeast! 

120/Varsity Football 

The Indians found out later that two games: the Winnetonka, 
and Central games, were forfeited. Because of the forfeits, the 
Indians were forced to share the Interscholastic League Cham
pionship with three other teams namely: Southeast, East, and 
Paseo. However, Southwest knows who the champs really are! 

S-T-R-E-T-C-H 



Mom!! 

Boy, these balls get heavier everytime 

Stop crying Kent, Franny's bringing you some water 

Varsity Football/121 



"Who's No. 1 !" 

"What about my helmet?" 

I'm bored. 

122/Varsity Football 



Hmmm ... 

I hope this works. 

Varsity Football/123 



THIRD ROW: Steve Brauer, Robert Pierson, Mike Waters, Patrick Malone, John Stokes, Terence Trice, Fred Sims. SECOND ROW: Teri Nelson
MGR., Freddie Morrison, Randy Eubank, Dan White, Lance Bradley, Miles Conner, Jeffrey Carlock, Coach Samuels. FIRST ROW: Eric Bell, Paul 
Gessler, Clint Walker, Pete Ottolini, Eddie Winkley. 

ffunior Varsitv 1ootball 

Poised for the play. 

The Junior Varsity squad showed good form this 
season, despite a 4-and-2 record. All their games 
were league games and they put forth a good effort 

124/J.V. Football 

in each one. Their opponents were tough, but the 
Injuns were tougher. 



1resltmen 
The Freshmen Football team had an ex
cellent season, and was second in the In
terscholastic League. Its members put 
forth an outstandmg effort to lead the 
team to a 6-and-1 record. They outscored 
their opponents 80-8 in their first three 
games, and they were also the first Fresh
man team in five years to beat Rockhurst 
and Southeast in the same season. Way to 
go Freshmen! 

LAST ROW: Kevin Trice, Bruce Robinson, Ruben Reid, Reggie Williams, Wendell Melton, Robert Taylor, Leon Allen, Daniel Jones, Brad Mc
Gautha, Darryl Jones. THIRD ROW: Coach Hannaman, Darryl Stewart, Andy Miller, Brian Coleman, David Barrett, Ronnie Ross, Reavus Sims, 
Van Cunningum, Donald Stewart, Ben VanZandt, Raymond Bell, Coach Mahone. SECOND ROW: Derric Sims-MGR., Norman Shaw, Bruce Ken
dell, Kelvin Hill, Avery Greene, Rickey Dealore, Howard White, Howey Long, Matt McNabney, Nickey Brown-MGR. FIRST ROW: Grieling Hill, 
Douglas Fleming, Ted Gormley, Eric Thomas, Carl Jackson, Garron Reeves, Danny Kosman, Rocky Hughes. 

Please catch it! 

Freshman Football/ 125 



LAST ROW: Albert Keeling, Dwayne Bell, Tye Lickteig, Coach Pat Sullivan. FIRST ROW: Due Nugyen, Dave Doran, Bob Cas
sidy, Richard Graulich. 

126/Cross Country 

eross eountru 

Why do they make these things so hard to put on? 
"What'd you say, buddy?!" 

The Varsity, Junior Varsity, and Freshman cross country 
teams were all outstanding this year. The young Varsity team 
placed high in each meet. They were fourth in the League and 
eleventh at District. There were good performances from Bob 
Cassidy and Tye Lickteig. The Junior Varsity was third in the 
League and the Freshmen second. With the help of their new 
coach Pat Sullivan, next year they will have an even better 
season. 



32 20 

LAST ROW: Carol Powell, Jan Harrington, India McCanse, Susan Danham. FIRST ROW: Julie Smith, Bev Kosman, Sharon Fayard, Coach 
Deets. 

Alright Jan! 

(jirls' Vo/leuba/1 
Under the leadership of Miss Deets and returning let
terwomen: India McCanse, Carol Powell, and Jan Har
rington, the volleyball team came out with high 
league standings with six wins and four losses. They 
came in third place in the league. 

Congratulations to a fme volleyball team of 1977. 

Girls' Volleyball/127 



Varsi!!f !Jasketba/1 

BACK ROW· Mgr. Otis Williams, Mgr. Missy Koger, David Tinsley, Kahlil Hill, Craig Powell, Marian Wilson, Maurice Harvey, Robert Brown, 
Issac Handley, Mgr. Joe Williams, Coach Bill Madison. 
FRO T RO\'v Craig Wilhelm, Mark Hollins, Kenneth Gilyard, Edward Wright, Leslie Barton, Mark Bowman, Alfred Cade. 

This year's Varsity Basketball Team 
was coached by William Madison. Un
der his leadership, the team became the 
surprise of the year. Although they had 
an up and down season, the players 
overall performed well. 

128/Varsity Basketball 

The Game Plan. 



- ..... -
"What are you, crazy?" 

The master 

Varsity Basketball/ 129 



Don't look now, but a ball is spying on you. 

130/Varsity Basketball 



Fighting through traffic 

Excuse me, but o 0 o 

Varsity Basketball/131 



Last Row: Coach Long, Jerald Melton, Craig Wilhelm, David Tinsley, Patrick Malone, Alex Carson, eil Wilson. 
First Row: Willie Williams, Jr., Louis Haynes, Jesse Rogers, Kim Long, Louis Hurt. 

!Junior Varsif!l /!asketba/1 

132/Junior Var~ity Basketball 



Last Row: David Phillips, Bruce Robinson, Keith Turner, Royce Monroe, Wendell Melton, Mike Trent, Tyrone Tillman, Coach Misemer. 
First Row: Garron Reeves, orman Shaw, Zearl Kinchelow, Ronnie Ross, David Maddox, Terry McChester, Charles Thomas. 

Another new arrival was that of Marv Misemer, freshman 
coach. The Freshman had the roughest schedule among 
all freshman teams in the league. They had taken some 
hard losses, but their spirit was high. 

lresltman 
Rasketba/1 

Freshman Basketball/133 



Back Row: Manager Cindy Dodds, Sharon Fayard, Susan Ross, Shelly Weber, Theresa Blanks, Kim Lane, Diane Hardridge, Carol Powell, 
Jan Harrington, Cara Cargill, Sharon Fields, Coach Samuels 
Front row: Charlan Wright, Toby Taylor 

This year's basketball team was coached by Richard Samuels. The Varsity squad suffered a difficult season, because the 
competition was not the easiest. The girls fell into a slump, but they were determined not to give up. The Junior Varsity 
team did an excellent job. They became co-champs in the league sharing the honor with Van Horn High School. 

vir/'s Basketball 

134/Girl's Basketball 



Janet sets up for a shot. 
- "aJ? Aren't you glad you u e DI . 



Swimmi11p 

Back row: \1orrison Jackson, Mgr., Dan Kosman, Sam Nichols, Andy Miller, Steve Berry, Gordon Midgley, Bruce Johnson, David Melch
er, Bob Galamba, Ben Ireland, Coach. 
front ro\\ : Don llab1b, Mike Belzer, Russ Paton, Chris Suarez, Mike Schibler, Kent Foster, Brian Ireland, Mike Ireland, Kevin Heckart, 
Bob Buckner 

136/Swimming 

The Southwest swim team got a new 
coach this year, Ben Ireland. The team 
performed well, and Coach Ireland felt 
that the lnjuns were the best team in dis
trict. The team's outstanding competitors 
included: Mike Schibler, Kent Foster, 
Don Habib, Brian Ireland, and Chris 
Suarez. 



Schibler leading the way. 

It's cold! 

Swimming/ 137 



Last Row: Kelly Waldo, Vanessa Haywood, Peggy Mulligan, Ellen Penner, Judy Walthall, Amy Hoare, Jill St. John, Coach Ben Ireland. 
First Row: Lee McCullum, Judy Vinlove, Andrea Peterson, Shelly Crain, Amy Walling, Ann Walthall, Franny Kraiman, Laura v:"llove. 

(/iris SwimmiHfl 

138/ Girls Swimming 



Gotcha! 

Bombs away. 

Girls Swimming/139 



Varsif!l ?:rack C:eam 

Last row: David White, Kevin Walsh, Chucky Smith, Brian Heydon. 3rd Row: Bob Cassidy,Tye Lickteig, Robert Person, Andy 
lsmert, David Doran, Colin Hinkley. 2nd Row: Doug Richardson, Mike McCrary, Terrill Price, Darrin William . 1st Row: Dwayne 
Bell, James Brooks, Howard Turley, Rodney King. 

140/Varsity Track Team 



) 

Trnck/ 141 



We may have lost at Waterloo, but we defeated Southeast 

You can't get hurt in the air ..... BS 

142/Sports 



Hi Craig. 

143/Sports 



f!V ?:rack C:eam 

144/J V Track Team 



1resltmeH ?:rack C:eam 

South west had a successful track program this year 
under the direction of Coach Samuels. The team 
did fine as a whole and there were several outstand
ing individual performances. 

Fre hmcn Track Tcam/145 



Varsil!f virls rrack 

Last Row · Yasu Talodin, Cheryl Rip , Lauri Brown, Kim Lane, Rhonda Brauer, Missy Koger, Jan Harrington, Denise Mangan. 
Middle Row: Pam Jones, Michelle West, Becky Degen, Jamie Hill, Paula Marlton, Jean Gubar, Linda Stowers, Marina Moulder, 
Bernec Long. First Row : Candy Smith, Carla Hinkley, Theresa Medina, Wanda Egans, Rhonda Egans, JoAnn Soltero, Susie Castro, 
Julie William. 

Varsil!f virls rrack 

Last Row: Janet Shadlow, Sonya Jenkins, Sharon Fields, Toni Whitely, Meli a Steffee, Jennifer Biggins, Celia Banks, Teresa 
Blanks, Tammy Beckett, Carolyn Green, Terri Schoap, Cathy Corpeny, Tammy Gormly. Middle Row: Wendy Lewis, Marva Bruce, 
Tracie Pean, Valerie Card, Tanya Lofgren, Michelle Moore, Teri Mitchell, Elaine Robinson, Carol Smith, Ann Foster, Carolyn Irv
Ing, Angela Williams. I ir t Row : Tanya Washington, Margie Hobbs, Janice Hall, Likita Matthews, Angela Lacy, Marcia Glin, Alexis 
Sivil , Angela Sepsis, Mary Sawyer, Alberta Bell. 

146/Varsity Girls Track 



Sports Candid /14 7 



rennis 

148/Tennis 



Candids/149 



150/Candids 



Candids/151 



c 
0 

E 
B 
0 
A 
ft 
I 

15 2/Scoreboard 

VARSITY BASKETBALL 
coo.ch WM· Madisort. 

~ 81 SPRINGFIELD 78 
sw 68 LINCOLN 77 
SW 65 NORTHEAST 50 
sw 46 WESTPORT 41 
sw 45 PEM DAY 55 
sw 88 HOGAN 58 
sw 65 EAST 44 
sw 89 HOGAN 48 
sw 49 WESTPORT 53 
SW 76 GRANDVIEW 75 
sw 55 SOUTHEAST 71 
sw 60 WM CHRISMAN 52 
SW 57 NORTHEAST 59 
sw 75 LILLIS 69 
SW 70 CENTRAL 90 
sw 63 LINCOLN 62 
sw 51 ROCKHURST 68 
sw 57 WEJTPORT 56 
SW 61 O'HARA 51 
sw 74 PASEO 66 

..J V 8A3KETBALL 
( coach-Floyd Lon_g1 

sw 58 LINCOLN 68 sw 62 NORTHEAST 69 sw 84 CENTRAL 92 sw 55 PEM DAY 58 sw 69 HOGAN 74 sw 44 GRANDVIEW 57 sw 56 WM CHRI SMAN52 sw 56 NORTHEAST 53 sw 56 LILLIS 63 sw 49 CENTRAL 73 sw 72 EAST 70 sw 61 LINCOLN 55 sw 40 ROCKHURST 62 sw 70 WESTPORT 62 sw 70 SOUTHEAST 52 sw 59 O' HARA 49 sw 73 PASEO 86 sw 84 SPRINGFIELD92 
6ENTRAL 



G-1Rls Basketball 
coach- R1cherd Sdmuels 

SW 48 ST. PIUS 42 

v sw 22 RAYa.PEc 53 
SW 56 HOGAN 43 

A 
sw 18 SM EAST 39 
sw 36 LILLIS 22 
SW 48 LINCOLN 24 

R sw 39 CENTRAL 51 
sw 17 VAN HORN 24 

s S'W 28 PASEO 56 
sw 26 O'HARA 30 

I SW 33 VAN HORN 54 

T 
SW 28 WE3TPORT 37 
sw 27 BARSTOW 34 

y sw 34 NORT:-IEAST 36 
sw 42 SOUTHEAST 21 
SW 47 LORETTO 15 
sw 23 EAST 29 
sw 50 LILLIS 51 
sw 43 LINCOLN 23 
SW 24 CENTRAL 41 
SW 36 O'HARA 31 
SW 3J. HIGHMAN MILLS 68 

4TH--LIBERTY INVITATIONAL 
4TH--TIGER- FALCON INVITATIONAL 
4TH--LEAGUE 

GiR.l~ ndskeib:JL( 
~v 

coach- Mdtf Cook 

sw 37 
SW 29 
SW 18 
SW 49 
sw 2 
sw 37 
sw 16 
sw 49 
sw 25 
sw 37 
SW 56 
sw 30 
sw 2 
sw 26 

ST. PIUS 24 
CENTRAL 20 
SM EAST 25 
NORTHEAST 20 
PASEO 0 
WESTPORT 24 
BARSTOW 9 
LORETTO 9 
ST. PIUS 19 
HOGAN 25 
LORETTO 10 
SOUTHEAST 18 
LINCOLN 0 
O' HARA 28 

Scoreboard/153 



5WfMM l N G coack- Bet\ lrela~J 

sw 43 
sw 35 
SW 80 
SW 77 
sw 39 
sw 54 
sw 68 
sw 95 
sw 74 
sw 78 
sw 82 
sw 82 
sw 75 
sw 33 
SW 51 
sw 61 
sw 62 
SW 56 
sw 63 
SW 55 
sw 65 
sw 67 
sw 49 
sw 30 
sw 32 
sw 31 
sw 34 
SW 65 

PARKHILL 
RAYTOWN 
CENTER 
ST JOE CENTRAL 
LIBERTY 
OLATHE 
WASHINGTON 
RAYTOWN 
LIBERTY 
TOPEKA WEST 
SCHLAGLE 
CENTER 
PARKHILL 
TRUMAN 
WICHITA SE 
COL. HICKMAN 
6M SOUTH 
SM .r!iAST 
SM NORTH 
RAYTOWN SOUTH 
TRUMAN 
PARKHILL 
PEM DAY 
COLUMBIA 
SM SOUTH 
SM NORTH 
WASHINGTON 
RAYTOWN SOUTH 

33 
48 
85 
94 
43 
98 
75 
85 
63 
70 
72 
5_8 
94 
49 
96 
92 
79 
97 
86 
95 
81 
76 
33 
52 
53 
51 
48 

105 

SW 
SW 
SW 
SW 
SW 
sw 
SW 
SW 
SW 

JV FOOTBALL 
coach.- Richard "aMueb 

FRESH~t\N 
FOOTS~ll PASEO 

WINNETONGA 
SM SOUTH 
c:ENTER 
TRUMAN 
ROCKHURST 
VAN HORN 
LINCOLN 
CENTRAL 
SOUTHEAST 

VAN HORN 
WESTPORT 
CENTRAL 
SOUTHEAST 
EAST 

coach
Maho ne s HaVl~ttman 

5easol'1 Recor~ 1-b 

!54 /Scoreboard 

ROCKHURST 
LINCOLN 
NORTHEAST 
CENTRAL 
SOUTHEAST 
CENTER 
VAN HORN 

2 
35 
15 
21 
41 

0 
0 
2 
7 





President. ... 
Vice-President. 
Secretaries . 

Librarians 

Sponsor . 

eoncert eltoir 
. . David Penner 
. Kemp S trickier 
. . Carol Powell 

Judy Walthall 
Marilyn Murdock 

Diane Donnelly 
. . . . Jack Foster 

Last Row: Erin Reed, Terri Heisterberg, Ellen Penner, Cathy Porterfield, Linda Rose, Margaret Burdett, Theresa Schmiedeler, Robert Freeman, 
Fritz Waldo, Chris Suarez, Darren Root, Tom VanSant. 
Third Row: Tenoa King, Carol Powell, Kathy St. John, Marilyn Perkins, Robin Ross, Valerie Krull, Sarah Tupper, Aimee Guignon, Howard Tur
ley, Ted Chael, Ralph Garcia. 
Second Row: Denise Oder, Delores Hines, Rhonda McGuire, Joy Adranly, ancy Marshall, Marilyn Murdock, Elizabeth Hughes, Kate Kos, Pam
elah Porter, David Larrabee, Mike friedman. 
First Row: Diana Melcher, Pene Thate, Eileen McKinney, Diane Donnelly, Kennia Owens, Vera Young, Joyce Watson, Lisa Merrill, Mitch Lich
terman, Hank Connaughten. 

!56/Concert Choir 



In its usual annual tradition, Concert Choir can be 
accredited with being one of the finest vocal 
groups in the Kansas City area. Under the direction 
and leadership of Mr. Foster, hours of hard work 
and rehearsals resulted with outstanding Concert 
performances in Redskin Revels , the Winter Holi
day Festival, and Operetta. Other numerous accom
plishments filled the year with the Choir's per
formance at Graduation culminating a most mem
orable year. 

Last Row: Ricky Houser, Michael McDonald, Terence Trice, Bruce Weiner, Gloria Brown, Kim Harris, Cynthia Bond, Vicki Clarke, Cheryl 
Moore, Rhonda Brauer. 
Third Row: Tye Lickteig, Kemp Strickler, Dave Penner, Terry Turner, Kathy Coggins, Mary Mullane, Judy Walthall, faye igro, Jessica 
Chollet, Peggy Mulligan. 
Second Row: Darryl Waters, Todd Loudis, Michael Coates, Tony Page, Amy Hoare, Cindy Dodds, Janice Cecena, Sheila Crowder, Barbara 
Williams, Debbie Ferguson. 
First Row: Sarah Tudhope, Becky Degen, Beverly Gray, Vickie Gilyard, Dorothy Rick, Katie Berardi, Jill Western, Caren Klebenstone, 
Jenny Moody. 

Concert Choir/ 157 



158/Girls' Choir 

(jirls' eltoir 
President - Carolyn Funk 

Secretaries- Diane Simpson 
Rachel Mauro 

Treasurer-Dawn White 

Last Row: Jennifer Perkins, Michelle O'Kell, Cathy Corpenny, Jan Harrington, Cindy Rutcosky. Third Row: Kathy Wilson, 
Paula Murdock, Linda Gabriel, Ann Walthall, Sharon Thompson. Second Row: Carolyn Funk, Susan Allen, Cindy ash, Karen 
Wolfe, Shelley Crain. First Row: Patti Donnelly, Rose Becchina, Rachel Mauro, Diane Simpson, Kendall Smith. 



With no Fall Festival this year, the first performance for 
Girls' Choir was their appearance in Redskin Revels. Under 
the direction of Mr. Foster, the members of this year's 
group worked hard to make their first showing an excellent 
one. The girls' participation in the winter Holiday Concert 
and the Fine Arts Festival was a chance for all to see the 
rewards that result from hard work and rehearsals. The 
group's traditional part in Baccalaureate was a special end 
to a successful year for Girls' Choir. 

Last Row: Linda Phipps, Karmen Harris, Amy Walling, Dawn White, Chicki Hotchkiss. Third Row : Carole Rawls, Delores Web
ster, Joni Peeler, Chris Simpson, Cathy Packlaian, Eileen Harris. Second Row: Cathy Larson, Trish Martin, Kim Dunbar, Jamie 
Donaldson, Jennifer Biggins. First Row: Sandy Perez, Susan Engel, Edie Friedman, Laura Helmuth, Gay Mason, Judy Hepting. 

Girls' OlOir/159 



13 
a 
It 
d 

On the East wall of the band room is painted in quite ordinary orange and black letters a quite ordinary 
word PRIDE. But within the hearts of The Marching Tribesmen PRIDE is an extraordinary reality. Led in 
the classroom by Mr. Alter and on the field by Colin Hinkley , they definitely displayed the traditional spirit 
and loyalty. The 77-78 year was a hectic one high-lighted by the Halloween Parade, Veteran's Day Parade, 
Vespers , Winter Concert and the State Music Contest. It was all brought to a close with a banquet celebrat
ing the activities of a talented and successful band . 

LAST ROW: Colin Hinkley, Nanette Muder, David Snyder. Andy Slankard, Brian Phillips, Dan White, Mike Spano, Brian Hirsch, Richard Beene. 
FOURTH ROW: Andy Gliddon, linan Ireland, Chris Vargas, Mark Duncan, Mike Smith, AI Cade, Pat Barrett, Kevin Heckart, Tom Snook, Chris 
Klockau, Tim Owen. THIRD ROW: Mary Jo Knebel, Kathy Hill, Karen Duncan. SECOND ROW: Neil Paton, Julie Christ, Ellen Moore, Made
leine Frick, David Hirsch, Mike Ireland, Missy Koger. FIRST ROW: Diane Lowry, Andrea Peterson, Michelle Mullen, Patty Anderson. 

160/Band 



President .... 
Vice-President. 
Treasurer .. . 
Secretary ... . 
Drum Major .. 
Asst. Drum Major 
Director ...... . 

.David Hirsch 

.Brian Ireland 

.Bob Buckner 

.Patty Anderson 

.Colin Hinkley 

.Chris Vargas 

.George Alter 

Little Boy Don, Come blow your horn. 

LAST ROW: Fred Sims, Tony Reed, Russ Paton, Todd Yatsook, John Morris, Kevin Herstowski, Pete Ottolini, David Smith. FOURTH ROW: 
Jeremy Cable, Vince Lawle s, Keith Jackson, Sandy Engel, Don Habib, David Huyett, David Hatutian, Craig orman, Paula Marlton, Jamie Hill. 
THIRD ROW: John Yue1kenbeck, Mike Alter, Henry Livingston, Tanya Taylor, Dana Rice, Sharon Thompson, Robert Gray, Alli on Francis, Cindy 
Tunks, Betsy Statland. SECO D ROW: Dale Reiling, Donna Keeling, Jennifer Martin, Bob Buckner, FIRST ROW: Debbie Pundt, Cheri Downey, 
Jerri Woodward. Kim Dancey, Marcia Nicholson 

Band/161 



Orchestra 
President .... 
Vice-President. 
Secretary ... . 
Treasurer ... . 
Concert Mistress . 

Director ...... . 

...... John Yuelkenbeck 
. .. Kathy St. John 
... Kathy Patterson 

.Diana Arriaga 

.Dana Freeman 

.George Alter 

Last Row: Karl Major, Dwayne Bell, Kent Foster, anette Muder, Mark Duncan, Kevin Danaher, Cheryl Fredrickson. THIRD ROW: Linda Rose, 
Candy Thompson, Margaret Spratt, Mark Smith, Bill De io, Susie Unruh, Michelle Mullen, Andrea Peterson, Diane Lowry. SECO D ROW: Missy 
Koger, Kathy Brown, Vanessa Heywood, Hal McClenahan, Georgina Salazar, Cheri Downey, FIRST ROW: Dana Freeman, Diana Arriaga, Cindy 
Downey, Terina Burton. 

162/0rchestra 



Once again, and most likely for years to come, the Southwest 
Orchestra created beautiful music. They gave audiences excellent 
performances in both Vespers and the Winter Concert. They ended 
the year by their invaluable contribution to operetta and their suc
cess at State Music Contest. The talents of this group are tremen
dous and they should be congratulated. 

LAST ROW: Melissa Steffee, Hart VanDeursen, Craig Norman, David Smith, Todd Yatsook, Russ Paton, Terry Me utt, Mike Marvin. THIRD 
ROW : Betsy Statland, Dale Rieling, Jennifer Martin, John Yuelkenbeck, Marcia ichol on, Mike Jaffe, Tere a Hender on. SECO D ROW : Sue 
McVay, Mike Alter, icki Balaun, Yolanda Arriaga, Kathy Patterson, Dale Alter, FIRST ROW: Mary Moore, Kathy St. John. 

Orchestra/163 



Last Row: Elizabeth Hughe , Lisa Merrill, Rhonda McGuire, Linda Rose, Joy Adranly, Cynthia Bond, Kim Harris, 
Gloria Brown, Judy Walthall. 
Seated: Mary deZutter, Marilyn Murdock 

David Larrabee, Mike Friedman, Kemp Strickler, Robert Freeman, Michael Coates, Darren Root, Craig Powell, Dan 
French. 
Seated: Mitch Lichterman, Howard Turley. 

164/Belles and Beaux 

13 
8 
v4 
u 
X 



Last row: Mike Smith, Andy Gliddon, Chris Vargas, Marc Duncan, Brian Ireland, Mike Jaffe, Tere Henderson, Dale Ricling Second 
row: Ken Herstowski, Pete Ottolini, Craig Norman, Todd Yatsook, Dave Smith, Don Habib, Bob Buckner, David Hirsch, Mike Ire
land, Sandy Engel first row: Colin Hinkley 

"What arc you trying to pull?" 

Stage Band 
The Stage Band, consisting of musicians from the Instru
mental Music Department, rehearses under the direction of 
Mr. Alter for forty-five minutes daily. The Stage Band per
forms in many of the school's productions, such as Redskin 
Revels, the annual winter concert, and various pep as emblies. 
During the spring they sponsor a chili supper, which is their 
successful money making project. The group is a fine repre
sentative of Southwest to the community. 

Stage Band/ 165 



v 
a 
r 
$ 

I 

t 
II 

166/Varsity Cheerleaders 

Mary de Zutter 

Martha Madden 

Marian Jordan 

Susie Enos 

e 
It 
e 
e 
r 
I 
e 
a 
d 
e 
r 
$ 



Marilyn Murdock 

Lisa Merrill 

Mindy McCrary 

And when they party, they party hearty! 

Kendall Smith 

Varsity Cheerleaders/167 



!Junior Varsi!!f elteerleaders 

1resltmalt elteerleaders 

168/Cheerleaders 

Last Row: Mickey O'Kell. Third 
Row: Diane Simpson. Second Row : 
Rhonda Brauer, Judy Vinlove, Mary 
Jo Knebel. First Row: Myrna Mor
gan, Lanice Bennett, Mary Moore. 

Last Row: Rhonda Webb. Third 
Row: Sally Pappas, Andrea Beeman. 
Second Row: Debbie Pugh, Kelly 
Waldo. First Row: Celina Taub, Katie 
Brosnahan, Laura Vinlove. 



Last Row: Karmen Harris, Cynthia Bond, Terri Heisterberg, Ellen Penner, Kathy Patterson, Debbie Ferguson, Becky Gorman, Jenny 
Moody, Second Row: Aimee Guignon, Pene Thate, Janet Nichols, Vicki Clark, Sharon Webster, Dawn White, Alice Walker, Chicki 
Hotchkiss, Cathy Packlaian. First Row: Rachel Mauro, Jenny Lacy, Laura Helmuth, Sarah Tupper, Vernessa Cooper, Gay Mason, 
Mary Helen Clark, Carolyn Funk, Suzy Castro. 

Pom Pon Squad 

Porn Pon/169 



170/Pep Club 

p 
e 
p 

e 
I 
II 
[1 

Last Row: Kim Hunter- President. Fourth Row: Darlene Mendell- Co-Publicity Chair
man, Bev Kosman - Secretary, Andrea Routh- Co-Publicity Chairman. Third Row: Peg
gy Mulligan - Critic, Mia Frick- Freshman Sgt.-at-Arms, Kathy Brown- Junior Sgt.-at
Arms, Second Row: Carolyn Funk- Treasurer, Sharon Fayard- Sophomore Sgt.-at-Arms, 
Jenny Moody- Senior Sgt.-at-Arms. First Row : Judy Vinlove- Vice President. 



Last Row: Waterfall. First Row: Susan McVay, Sharon Thompson, Michelle Mullen, Faye Nigro, Diane Donnelly, Dorothy Rick, 
Andrea Routh, Judy Walthall, Carol Powell, Darlene Mendell, Bemee Long. 

Jlonor /Vine 
Our Favorite Yum. 

Honor ine/1 71 



Last Row: Torrence Middlebrooks, Bob Cassidy, Dave Tinsley, Kermit Johnson, Kahlil Hill, Ken Gilyard, Brandon Cooper Second 
row: Kevin Walsh, Steve Ornduff, Trenton Johnson, Richard Gravlich, Alan Samuel on, Chuckie Smith, Chris Lacy, David Tillmon, 
Andy lsmert, Mike McCrary, Lawrence Countee First Row: Keith Johnson, Aree Robinson, Scott Ferguson, Kent Foster, Edward 
Wright, Alfred Cade, Mike Smith, President. 

£ettermelt} s etub 

172/Lettermen's Club 



C:rack Officials 

Last Row: Darlene Mendell, Madelaine Frick, Kim Dunbar, Gay Mason, Kathy Packlaian, Becky Gonnan, Terri Heisterberg, 
Mindy McCrary, Susie Enos, Pene Thate, Kim Hunter. Middle Row: Mia Frick, Sally Pappas, Patti Donnelly, Kathy Patterson, 
Jenny Moody, Andrea Routh, Carol Powell, Aimee Guignon, Sarah Tupper, Amy Salamo, Rachel Mauro. First Row: Kendall 
Smith, Andrea Beeman, Diane Donnelly, Faye Nigro, Cassandra Smith, Diane Simpson, Lisa Merrill, Robin Ross, Carolyn Funk. 

Swim timers 

Last Row: Mia Frick, Peggy Mulligan, Ellen Penner, Jennifer Martin, Erin Reed, Debbie Ferguson, Kathy Patterson, Judy Yin
love, Kelly Waldo. 3rd Row: Gay Mason, Kathy Packlaian, Susie Enos, Dana Rice, Diane Lowry, Sally Pappas, Mary Moore, 
Martha Madden. 2nd Row: Andrea Peterson, Patty Anderson, Rachel Mauro, Carolyn Funk, Pene Thate, Sarah Tupper, Becky 
Gorman, Carol Powell. First Row: Franny Kraiman, Diane Simpson, Andrea Beeman, Laura Vinlove. 

Track Officials, Swim timer /173 



s 
p 
a 
H . 
I 

s 
It 

e 
I 
II 

" 

I Ill 

f -' .. 
- I. ' 

Tony Page, Beth Knebel, Mr. Selvey; sponsor, Brian Drummond, Sally Pappas, Mark Olson, Mike Smith. 

1 
r 
e 
H 
c 
It 

e 
I 
II 

" 

Last Row: Dam Rong Plang, Kelly Waldo, Laura Vinlove, Kelly Wilcox, Vernon Williams, Richard Lightle. Second Row: Mrs. 
Robb; sponsor, Kevin Lawless, Mark Wesley, Andrea Beeman, Kathy Kneib, Judy Hepting, Susan Dunham, Vanice Hall. First 
Row: Jenny Hernandez, Rose Sawyer, Christy Hamilton, Candace Thompson, Jane Burr. 

174/French and Spanish Clubs 



Last row: Mr. Garcia, Sponsor, Mike Turner, Craig Wilhelm, Jay Colhour Second row: Rita Mullins, Cindy Downey, David 
Mandelbaum, Debbie Johnson, Carol Klammer, Thurndette Baughman, Madeleine Frick, Kelly Houtchens, Reesa Perkins 
Ma First Row: Bev Kosman, Dave Scott, Anne Foster 

s 
e 
It 

e 
( 

a 

v 
e 
r 

111 
a 
It 

e 
I 
II 

" 

Last row: Kevin Lawless, Kathy Brown, Lisa Kearn, Shelly Brown, Donna Lawless, Serge Billassai Third row: Mary Sawyer, 
Lisa Nolte, Erin Reed, Brian Hirsch, Linda Parnes, Mike Ireland Second row: Anne Brock, Kathy Coggins, Yolanda Arriaga, 
Graciela Cadena First row: Sharon Ellis, Alex Sachs, Kim Dunbar 

175/0rganizations 



Jnternational etub 

Last Row: Jennifer Martin, Michelle Mullen, Kathy Patterson, Madeleine Frick, Ann Walthall, Greg Czarnecki, Heyley Hon, 
Ken Herstowski, Michelle Crain, John Morris, John Yuelkenbeck, Mike Jaffe. Third Row: Susan Dunham, Cindy Downey, 
Craig orman, Bob Buckner, Chris Vargas, Dana freeman. Second Row: Charlene oudek, Margaret Spratt, Thurndotte 
Baughman, Andrea Peterson, Diane Lowry, Patty Anderson, Morrison Jackson, Candace Thompson, Valerie Krull. First 
Row: Julie Crist, Kathleen Kneib, Anne Foster, Sharon McKimmy, Sakari Wallinmaa, Paula Marlton, David Hirsch, Kim 
Dunbar, Ellen Moore, Clay Freeman. 

~ussiall etub 

Last Row: Andy Miller, Charles Brown, David Phillips, Kimberly Lane, Keith Jackson, Brad Finch, Jennifer Perkins, Amy 
Hoare. First Row: Tyrone Smith, Sam Frost, Clay Freeman, Candace Thompson, Anita McMahon, Mary Jo Knebel, Deb
orah Lane, Denise Richter, Karen Duncan. Seated: Michael Looney. 

176/lnternational and Russian Clubs 



1oreigH 
8Kckange 

Paula Marlton 
Foreign Exchange from Australia 

David Hirsch 
Foreign Exchange to Japan 

Margaret Spratt 
Foreign Exchange to Brazil 

Sakari Wallinmaa 
Foreign Exchange from Finland 

Sharon McKimmy 
Domestic Exchange from Oregon 

Foreign Exchange/177 



A 
I 
e 
t 
It 
e 
a 

178/Thespians and Alethea 

Broadway here we come! 

t' 
It 
e 
s 
p 

, 

I 

a 
It 

s 

Last Row: Lisa Nolte, Ruth Gutierrez, Gloria Brown, Julianne Thurman, Kim Lane, Tenoa King. Fourth Row: 
Mary Kay Lichtenauer, Sharon Ellis. Third Row: Lisa Kern, Faye Nigro. Second Row: Debbie Johnson, Ta
wanda Coates, Deborah Lane. First Row: Karen McMaster, Anita McMahon. 



fforse etub 

Last Row: Morrison Jackson, Mark Wesley, David Huyett. Third Row: Carole Rawls, Charmaine Fleischer, Joelle Jeffreys, 
Tammy Gormly, Linda Gabriel, Mr. Daniels; sponsor. Second Row: John Wesley, Steve Brauer, Linda Stowers, Jeff McDon
ald, Vanessa Haywood, John Stokes, Dana Rice, Tonia Karraker. First Row: Peggy Mulligan, Denise Mangan, Madeleine 
Frick, Rhonda Brauer, Henry Livingston, Judy Vinlove, Frances Kramen. 

v'f11dromeda 

Last Row: Kemp Strickler, Tom VanSant, David Mukerjee. First Row: Miriam Harline, Rich Lightle. 

Hor e and Andromeda Oub /179 



Art etub 

Last Row: Mrs. Costello, Nga Thi Bich Nguyen, Narissa Bond, Susan Lockhart, Lisa Meyer, John Spencer, Paula Smith, Mike Schib
ler, Cathy Costello, Joe Cameron. First Row : Dan Rong Plang, Roxane Bremen, Kelly Houtchens, Bob Thomas, Susie Castro. 

v«atlt etu/J 

Last Row: Tim McCray, Harl VanDeursen, Bob Nichols, Karen Wolfe, Allan Samuelson, Yolanda Arriaga, Susan Lock
hart, Mrs. Maher. First Row: Cherri Downey, Cami Downey, Cindy Downey, Mark Wesley, Vijay Malik. 

180/ Art Club and Math Oub 



s 
t 
a 
f1 
e 

e 
r 
e 
w 

Last row: Katie Lagergren, Susan Lockhart, Brian Drummond, Chris DeNio, Amy Hoare, Carolyn f-unk, Rachel Mauro, Di
ane Simpson Titird row: Vince Lawless, Phil Jones, Miriam Harline, Chris Kinghorn, Alex Sachs Second row: John Matt
son, Ellen Moore, Katie Soden, Kim Dunbar, Julie Crist, David Hirsch, Maura Ryan, Kathy Coggins First row: Rick Tucker, 
David Chambers, Steve Simpson, Bev Kosman 

s 
( 

, 

I 

e 
It 
( 

e 

e 
I 
u 

" Last row: Bill DeNio Second row: Mr. Hannaman, Sponsor, Ross Johnson, Ricky Tucker, Chris Vargas, Chri De io, 
David Hirsch, Brian Drummond, George Hoffman, Chris White First row: Morrison Jackson, Paula Marlton, John Hoff
man, Vijay Malik, Eliott Threatt, Don Habib, Don Klingingsmith 

Stage Crew and Science Qub/181 



N 
a 
t . 
I 
(J 

It 

a 
I 

1 
(J 

r 
e 
It 
s . 
I 

c 
s 

£ 
e 
a 
!I 
II 

e 

Last row: David Hirsch, Karman Harris, Mike Coates, Third Row: Kathy Wilson, Paula Marlton, Michael L. Taylor, Bob Buckner, 
Gloria Brown, Kim Harris, Alex Sachs, Second Row: Mindy McCrary, John Hoffman, atalie Smith, Andrea Scott, Sponsor. First 
Row: Donna Lawle s, Mitch Lichterman. 

Working on the Extemp. Files provides hours of fun. 

Her talent shines. 

182/ ational Forensics League 



Hands off the merchandise! 

:Debate and 
1orensics 

Quiet, Dr. Dunk speaks. 

Last row: Michael L. Taylor, Maurice Harvey, Michael Coates. Second row: Henry Livingston, Bev Thornton, Laurie Calvert, Cassandra Smith, 
Gloria Brown, Karmen Harris, Kim Harris, Bob Nichols, Charles Yancey, Bill Wallace, Alex Sachs, Mike Olson, Robert Lee, Kathy Wilson, Bobby 
Galamba. First row: Jackie Wells, Sponsor. Donna Lawless, Shelly Brown, John Hoffman, Rhonda McNair, Mitch Lichterman, Mindy McCrary, 
Natalie Smith, Yolanda Arriaga. 

Debate and Foren ics/183 



Company A 

Girl's Rifle Team 

Company B 

Girl's Drill Team 

Company C 

Boy's Rifle Team 
Company D 

184/ROTC 



Tanya Simmons 
'A' Company Queen 

Carmen Robinson 
'C' Company Queen 

KOC:e Queen 
And 

J(er Attendants 

Valerie Hodge 
ROTC Battalion Queen 

Janet ichols 
'B' Company Queen 

Tanya Taylor 
'D' Company Queen 

ROT Queen/185 



Autograplts 



Ked eross 
This year the Red Cross proved to be a very active club at Southwest. They organized and 
sponsored the Baby Doll Dance in the Fall, the Sadie Hawkins Dance in the Spring, and par
ticipated in a special project at Christmas the filling of one hundred stockings. The South
west Red Cross continues to be a very active and beneficial organization in the school. Many 
thanks for your loyal support. 

"There are no hopeless situations ... only men who have grown hopeless 
about them." 

Henry David Thoreau 

Last Row: Becky Gorman, Martha Madden, Reesa Perkins, Teri Smalls, Carolyn Moore, David Melcher. 
Second Row: Deonza Chinn, Marcella Galapo, Diana Melcher, Morrison Jackson. 
First Row: Mrs. ewton; Sponsor, Kathy Evans, Margaret Stark, Susan Evans. 

Red Cross/187 



Trail/188 

r 
r 
a . 
I 
I 

s 
t 
a 
I 
I 

last row: India McCanse. Fourth row: Carl Steinmetz, Mike Taylor, Lisa Kern, Rick Tucker, John Hoffman, Ross Johnson. Third 
row: Bernee Long, Alex Sachs, Lisa Nolte, Mike Schibler, Ted Chael. Second Row: Cheryl Rips, Mike Jaffe, Dawn Parrish, Brenda 
Alyea, Kathy Brock, Mark Janes, Sharon Ellis, Nancy Jones, Kathy Patterson, Kathy Borneman. First Row: Sharon Webster, 
Heather Matthews, Linda Parnes, Jim Hogan, Candy Thompson, George Hoffman, Marc Ordo, Brian Drummond. 

Trail Staff 

Editor-in-Chief Features Editor Sports Editor Circulation 

Mike Taylor Sharon Ellis Bernee Long Mark Janes 
Brenda Alyea 
Nancy Jones 

News Editor Features Staff Mark Janes 

Lisa Nolte Alex Sachs 
India McCanse 
Mike Schibler Photographers 

Mike Jaffe Sharon Webster 
Tom Vansant Ted Chael Robert Johnston 
Carl Steinmetz Kent Foster Brian Drummond 

News Staff John Hoffman Marc Ordo Rick Tucker 
Jackie Freeland 

Linda Parnes Ross Johnson Advertising Manager 
Cheryl Rips Heather Matthews Artist 
Nancy Jones Dawn Parrish India McCanse 
Kathy Patterson Dale Rieling Dave Penner 
Kathy Borneman Kathy Brock 
Brenda Alyea Lisa Kern 
Jim Hogan Advisor 

Caron Carlson 

Mark and Usa rush to meet the deadline. 



SSPA~C 

last Row: Don Klingensmith, Carole Rawls, Eva Howard, Tom VanSant, Cathy Wiggins, Maura Ryan, Sam Frost, Susan McVay, 
Cami Downey. Second Row: Ms. llix; sponsor, Michael Looney, Kathy Coggins. First Row: Aree Robinson, linda euberger. 

1 
0 
I 
k 

v« 
II 
s 
, 

I 
c 

last Row : Steve Simpson, Amy Hoare, Carol Klammer, Beth Knebel, Ann Hoyt, Michael Schibler. First Row: 
Mr. Kremer; sponsor. 

SSP ARC and f7olk Music Clubs/189 



Last Row: Chris Young, Scott Fergu on. 

Quill 
Oltd 

Scroll 

Third Row: Aree Robinson, Greg Czarnecki, Michael L. Taylor, Carl Steinmetz, Chris Lacy, Andrea Routh, Sharon Ellis, Bernee Long, 
Sharon Webster, Leslie Ackland, Kathy Patterson, Cheryl Rips, Debbie Johnson, Rick Tucker, John Hoffman, Brian Drummond. 
Second Row: Mrs. Caron Carlson; advi or, Candace Thompson, Mike Jaffe, Kent Foster, Mindy McCrary, Abercrombie Helmuth, 
Alex Sachs, India McCanse, Becky Gorman, Kathy Borneman, Mike Schibler, Ross Johnson, Lawrence Countee, Mark Janes, Brenda 
Alyea, Jim Hogan, Nancy Jones, Dawn Parrish, Robert Johnston, Heather Mathews, Marc Ordo. 
1-irst Row: Linda Lazere, Liza Bautista, Lisa olte, Lucy Circello, Kim Heinz, Kathy Brock, Linda euberger, Linda Parnes, Lisa 
Kern, arissa Bond, Darlene Mendell, Kim Hunter, Kim Pickett. Picture taken by Mr. Ronald Conrad; advisor. 

190/Quill and Scroll 



National Jfonor Society 

Last Row: Don Habib, Mike Ireland, Greg Czarnecki, Mari< Janes, Alex Sachs, Chris Klockau, Gloria Brown, Brian Drummond, 
Dave Penner, Brian Ireland, Bill De io, AI Cade, Chris Vargas, John Yuelkenbeck, Kent Foster, Andrea Routh, Karl Major, 
Kathy Patterson. 
Third Row: Morrison Jackson, Charlene eudeck, Susan Barnard, Li a Kern, Dale Rieling, Amy Hoare, Terri Heisterberg, 
Carol Powell, Darlene Mendell, Kemp Strickler, Don Klinginsmith, Kim Hunter, Debbie Johnson, Debra Pundt, Judy Walthall, 
Becky Gorman, India McCanse. 
Second Row: Howard Turley, Jane Burr, Julianne Thurman, Daphne Harris, Mary deZutter, ari a Bond, Donna Lawle s, 
Ben Ferret, David Mukerjee, Mike Friedman, Susan McVay, Paula Smith, Kevin Lawless, Bernee Long, Margaret Spratt, Eva 
Howard. 
First Row: Linda Parne , Dana Freeman, Diane Donnelly, Marilyn Murdock, David Larrabee, Michael Smith, Sam Frost, Cindy 
Downey, Aimee Guignon, Faye Nigro, Andrea Peterson, Linda Neuberger. 

ot Pictured: Gloria Auster, Karen Hardesty, Kim Harris, David Hirsch, George Hoffman, Laura Salisbury, Robert Buckner, 
Cheryl Rips, Jenny Moody, Linda Lazere, Sheri Knight, Missy Koger. 

President .... 
Vice-President. 
Secretary. 
Treasurer .... 

. . . David Hirsch 

. Darlene Mendell 
. Andrea Routh 

.. Kemp Strickler 

1978 marked the 50 th annual ational Honor Soci
ety. Its goals are to promote scholarship, leadership, 
character, and service. The top 15% of the senior 
class and the top 5% of the junior class who have 
best fulfilled these qualifications are accepted. Con
gratulations to all for their fine achievement. 

a tiona! Honor Society/ 191 



192/0rganizations 

Rar Association 

Last Row: Barbie McCray, Kathy Brown. Third Row: Peggy Mulligan, Linda Stowers. Second Row: Eric Bell, 
Bill Wallace, Vanessa Haywood, John Stokes, Chris Lacy, Steve Brauer, David Doran, Dan White, Natalie 
Smith, Debbie Johnson, Brian Hirsch. First Row: Andrea Peterson, Patty Anderson, Ms. Hix (sponsor). 

Vel! £enders 

Todd Loudis, Michael Coates, Russ Paton, Alex Sachs, Dan French, Mike McDonald, Chris Saurez. 



Autopraplts 



"Aw, the heck with it!" 

He's got it in the bag. 

Different strokes for different folks. 

194/Candids 



Swine eyes will rule the world! 

Working his way up to moose status. 

Candids/195 



Senior Summaries 

Leslie Ackland - Delphi, l rench Club, 
SACIIF'>1, Quill and Scroll. 

Brad Adams - Redskin Revels, Office Assis
tant. 

Brenda Alyea - Trail, Quill and Scroll. 

Patty Anderson Junior and Senior Powder
puff f-ootball, Swim timers, Trackette, 
Secretary of Band, Pep Band, Interna
tional Club Student Representative, Bar 
Association, Red kin Revels, All-School 
Play, Student Union Repre entative, 
Vice-Pre ident of Junior Bu ine s Com
mittee, Carnival Committee food Chair
man. 

Diana Arriaga- Treasurer of Orchestra, Dis
trict Contest Rating I, State Contest 
Rating II, Horse Lover's Club President, 
Trea urer of Sophomore Executive 
Board, Redskin Revel , Operetta. 

Ann Aylward - Grapplette, Girl's Choir, 
Redskin Revels. 

Susan Barnard- Horse Lover's Club, ation
al Honor Society. 

Liza Bautista- French Club, SACHEM, Quill 
and Scroll, Redskin Revels, Office Assis
tant. 

Richard Beene- Varsity Football, Varsity 
Track, Varsity Weightlifting, Band, Pep 
Band, All-School Play Lead. 

Andrea Bell Varsity Track, Varsity Volley
ball. 

ick Berardi Varsity Wrestling. 

Patty Bercu- Varsity Golf, Senior Powder
puff f-ootball, Pre idential Classroom. 

Stephanye Bolton Senior Powderpuff 
Football, Red Cross, Redskin Revels, 
Sgt.-at-Arms of Student Union. 

arissa Bond Swimtimers, President of Art 
Club, Student Union Critic, Art Club, 
SACHE 1, Quill and Scroll. 

Kathy Brock Girl' Choir, Trail, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskin Revels. 

Felicia Bynum Varsity Track, Band, Sgt.
at-Arms of Hestia, Redskin Revels. 

Jeremy Cable Band, President of Biology 
Club, Secretary of German Club, Red
skin Revels, All-School Play Hou e Man
ager, Student Union Repre entative. 

Jar:ice Cecena- Concert Choir, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta. 

Senior Summaries/196-201 

Ted Chael Varsity Bowling, Concert Choir, 
Belles and Beaux, Trail, Quill and Scroll, 
Redskin Revels, Operetta Lead, All
School Play. 

Frank Chavez Varsity Football 

Lucia Circello Scholastic Art Contest Gold 
Key, Merit, and Honorable 1ention, 
SACHE 1, Quill and Scroll, Office Assis
tant. 

Mark Clark- Varsity Tennis 

Michael Coate Yell Leader Captain, Con
cert Choir, Belles and Beaux, Secretary 
of NfoL, Student Union Critic, Babydoll 
Attendant, Red Cross, Redskin Revels 

Lead, Operetta Lead, Office Assistant, 
Debate and f-orensics, Spotlighters and 
The pians, Vice-President of Senior Busi
ness Committee. 

Mitch Cooper Varsity f-ootball, Letter
man's Club. 

Lawrence Countee- Varsity Weightlifting, 
SACHEM, Quill and Scroll, Stage Crew. 

Greg Czarnecki Varsity Table Tennis, Con
cert Choir, Treasurer of French Club, In
ternational Club, SACHEM, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskin Revels, Operetta, Office 
Assistant, Senior Business Committee, 

ational Honor Society two years, Na
tional Merit Commendation. 

William J. De io Orche tra, Pre ident of 
Science Club, Vice-President of Rifle 
Club, Student Advisory Council, Co-Cap
tain of Rifle Team, Color Guard, Drill 
Team, All-City Colonel, All-City Com
mand Sergeant Major, Redskin Revels, 
Operetta, Student Union Representative, 
Junior Business Committee, ational 
Honor Society, ational Merit Commen
dation . 

Mary deZutter- Varsity Cheerleader, J.V. 
Cheerleader, Freshman Cheerleader, 

Concert Choir, Girl 's Choir, Belles and 
Beaux, Secretary of Spani. h Club, Treu.
surer of Sesame, Winter Sport Atten
dant, Redskin Revels, Operetta Lead, 
All-School Play Lead, Student Union 
Representative, AAUW Hundred High 
School Women, ational Honor Society, 

ational Merit Finalist. 

Diane Donnelly Swimtimer, Porn Pon 
Squad, Trackette, Captain of Honor 

ine, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Trea
surer of Sesame, Redskin Revels , Operet
ta, Office Assistant. 

Carmen Jane Dorsey- Girl's Choir, Red 
Cross, Drill Team. 

Cindy Downey Orchestra, President of 
Math Club, Secretary of Math Club, 
Treasurer of Math Club, International 
Club, Redskin Revels, Operetta, Office 
Assistant. 

Brian Drummond President of French Club 
Vice-President of Science Club, Interna
tional Club, Missouri Boy's State, Trail, 
Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revels Lead, 
Stage Crew, Office Assistant, Senior 
Business Committee, ational Honor So
ciety two years. 

Mark Duncan Stage Band, Orchestra, Band, 
Art Club, Redskin Revels Production 
Operetta Production. ' 

Scott Ferguson- Varsity Football, Varsity 
Golf, Concert Choir, Letterman's Club, 
SACHEM, Quill and Scroll, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta. 

Kent Foster Varsity Football, Var ity 
Swimming, Orchestra, Band, Secretary 
of Letterman's Club, Babydoll Atten
dant, Trail, Quill and Scroll, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta Production, National 
Honor Society. 

Dana Freeman District Contest Rating I, 
Orchestra, Concertmi tress, Missouri 
All-State Orchestra, Vice-President of 
French Club, Domestic Exchange to 



Maryland, AAUW Hundred High School 
Women, ational Honor Society. 

Mike f-riedman Concert Choir, Belles and 
Beaux, Missouri Boy's State, Redskin 
Revels Operetta, ational Honor Society 
two years ational Merit Semi-Finalist, 
Valedictorian. 

Samuel Frost Pre ident of S.S.P.A.R.C., 
President of Andromeda, Ru ian Club. 

Kenneth Gilyard Varsity Basketball, Let
terman's Club, Drill Team, Mayor's 
Color Guard . 

Andy Gliddon Stage Band, Band, Pep Band 
Redskin Revels Production. 

Becky Gorman Junior and Senior Powder
puff Football, Duke Duncan, Swim
timer, Trackette, Porn Pon Squad, M . 
Peppy Candidate, Vice-President of 
Swim timers, Treasurer of Red Cross, 
Treasurer of Delphi, Sgt.-at-Arms of Porn 
Pon, Critic of Latin Club, Red Cross, Pep 
Club, Winter Sports Queen, SACHEM, 
Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revels, Office 
Assistant, Junior Bu iness Committee, 
Senior Business Committee, National 
Honor Society. 

Monica Gossett Girl' Basketball, Girl's 
Track, Orchestra, Band, Treasurer of 
College Bound Students. 

Aimee Guignon Captain of Porn Pon Squad 
Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Pep Club, 
French Club, Homecoming Queen Atten
dant, Redskin Revels, Operetta, Senior 
Business Committee, ational Honor So
ciety. 

Don Habib- Varsity Swimming, Stage Band, 
Band, French Club, Redskin Revels, a
tiona! Honor Society two years, Nation
al Merit Commendation. 

Diane Hanson Junior and Senior Powder
puff Football, Freshman Cheerleader, 
Girl's Choir, Vice-Pre ident of Sopho
more Executive Board. 

Staria Hardy Girl's Track, Girl's Swimming, 
Senior Powderpuff Football, Pep Club, 
Alethea, Rifle Team, Drill Team, Drill 
Team, Mayor's Color Guard, Debate and 
Foren ics. 

Daphne Maria Harris Pep Club, President of 
Spanish Club, Vice-President of Spanish 

Club, Student Union Representative, 
Office A i tant, Alpha Kappa Alpha 
Debutante, ational Honor Society. 

Kimberly Harris Girl's Track, Concert 
Choir, Girl' Choir, Belle and Beaux, 
Student Advisory Board, Principal's 
Advisory Board, Redskin Revels Lead, 
Operetta Lead, All-School Play Lead, Of
fice Assistant, Debate and Foren ics, 
Spotlighter and Thespians, Trea urer of 
Student Union, Senior Bu iness Commit
tee, National Honor Society. 

Von ella Harvey Girl's Track. 

Kim Heinz Varsity Tenni , Trackette, 
French Club, SACHEM, Quill and Scroll. 

Terri Heisterberg- Swim timer, Trackette, 
Porn Pon Squad, Secretary of Porn Pon 
Squad, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 
Winter Sports Queen Attendant, Red kin 
Revels, Operetta, Office Assistant, a
tiona! Honor Society. 

iike Helmuth SACHEM, Quill and Scroll, 
Junior Bu iness Committee, Senior Bu i
ness Committee. 

Kahlil Hill Varsity Basketball, Letterman's 
Club, Drill Team, Senior Busine s Com
mittee. 

David Hir ch Band President, Stage Band, 
Band, Pep Band, President of ational 
Honor Society, Vice-Pre ident of Math 
Club, Secretary of Andromeda, Treasur
er of Andromeda, Captain of Debate 
Team, French Club, Science Club, In
ternational Club, AFS Foreign Exchange 
to Japan,Redskin Revels, Operetta Pro
duction, All-School Play Production, 
Stage Manager, Stage Crew, Debate and 
Foren ic , ational Forensics, League, Ju
nior Business Committee, Senior Busi
ness Committee, a tiona! Honor Society 
two years, ational Merit Semi-Finalist, 
Treasurer of Carnival Committee, Prin
cipal's Advi ory Board, Presidential 
Classroom, Central Missouri State All
District Band. 

Amy Elizabeth Hoare Girl's Swimming, 
Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Russian 
Club, Redskin Revels, Operetta, All
School Play Production, Stage Crew. 

John Hoffman Science Club, Trail, Quill 
and Scroll, Debate and Forensics. 

George Hoffmann Folk Music Club, Sci
ence Club, Presidential Classroom, Red
skin Revel , ational Honor Society two 
years, National Merit Finalist. 

James M. Hogan Vice-President of S.S.P.A. 
R.C., Trail, Quill and Scroll. 

Dan Holder- Coach of Varsity Volleyball, 
Redskin Revels Production, Operetta 
Production, All-School Play Production, 
Stage Crew. 

Rita Hopkins-Hestia, Girl's Choir. 

Kimberly Hunter Senior Powderpuff Foot-

ball, Trackette, Pre ident of Pep Club, 
Historian of Pep Club, Sgt.-At-Arm of 
Pep Club, Concert Choir, Girl' Choir, 
Pep Club, Historian of Latin Club, 
S.S.P.A.R.C. , Math Club, Alethea, Ses
ame, Girl's State, SACHLM, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskm Revel , Operetta, Office 
Assistant, Student Union Representative, 

a tiona! Honor Society, Principal's Stu
dent Advisory Board, Carnival Commit
tee, L.O.P. Award of Commendation. 

Cheryl Inman Pep Club, President of The -
pians, Stage Cre\\, Pre ident of Spot
lighters and Thespians. 

Brian Ireland Varsity Football, Var ity 
Track, Varsity Swimming, Stage Band, 
Orchestra, Band, Pep Band, Vice-Pre i
dent of Band, Letterman's Club, Mis
souri Boy's State, Redskin Revels, a
tiona! llonor Society two year . 

Andnfl mert Varsity Track. 

Morrison Jackson Varsity f-ootball Man
ager, Var ity Swimming Manager, Trea
surer of Seneca, Senior Ladies, Interna
tional Club, Hestia, Science Club, Red 
Cross, Office Assistant, Student Union 
Representative, ational Honor Society. 

Mark Janes Var ity Cro Country, Trail, 
Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revels, Office 
Assistant, Student Union Repre entative, 
National Honor Society . 

Burian Johnson Varsity Track. 

Debbie Johnson Junior and Senior Powder
puff Football, Swim timer, Grapplette, 
Trackette, Secretary of Alethea, Sgt.-at
Arm of Alethea, German Club, Bar A -
sociation, International Club, SACHEM, 
Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revels, Spot
lighters and The pian . 

Ro Johnson Science Club, Trail, Quill 
and Scroll. 

Robert John ton Concert Choir, Trail, 
Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revel , Operet
ta, folk Music Club. 



Cynthia D. Jones Pep Club, President of 
Spanish Club, Rit1e Team, Office Assi -
tant, Student Union Representative, 
AKA Debutante, Principal's Advisory 
Board. 

ancy Jones Trail, Quill and Scroll. 

Lisa Jane Kern Girl's Track, Treasurer of 
Seneca, Trail, Quill and croll, ational 
Honor Society. 

Don Khngm nuth bench Club, Sc1ence 
Club, S.S.P.A.R.C., ational Honor Soci
ety. 

Chri Klockau Band, Pep Band, Seneca, 
Redskin Revel . 

~1iss} Koger Cui's Track, Semor Powder
putT I ootball, Orchestra, Band, Pep 
Band, Redskin Revels, Operetta. 

Chris Lac} Varsity Sw1mming Manager, 
Varsity \\eightlifting, Bar Association, 
SACHEM, Quill and Scroll. 

Kimber!} Lou1se Lane G1rl's Basketball, 
Treasurer of Alethea, S.S.P.A.R.C., Rus
sian Club. 

Donna Lawless Treasurer of Seneca, De
bate and Forensics, ational Honor Soci
ety. 

Linda Lazere Gul's Chou, SACHfl\1 Editor 
in-Chief, Quill and Scroll, Redskin 
Revels, Student Union Representative, 
AA '\\ Hundred High School \\omen, 
Trea urer of Sophomore Lxecutive 
Board, a tiona! Honor Society, ational 
~1ent Commendation. 

Bernec 1 . Long Girl's Track, Trackette, 
Honor . inc, Vice-President of Senior 

Ladies Treasurer of Junior Business 
Committee, Giftorian of Senior Business 
Committee, Pep Club, Homecoming 
Queen Attendant, Trail, Quill and Scroll, 
Redskin Revels Lead, ational Honor 
Society. 

Michael Looney Varsity f-ootball, Varsity 
Track, Varsity Weightlifting, President of 
Russian Club, Vice-President of 
S.S.P.A.R.C., Treasurer of Letterman's 
Club, fellowship of Christian Athletes. 

Martha \1addcn Semor Powderpuff I oot
ball, Varsity Cheerleader, Captain of J.V. 
Cheerleaders, Captain of l· rcshman 
Cheerleaders, Swim timer, Red Cross, 
Redskin Revels, enior Business Com
mittee, Secretary of Senior Business 
Committee. 

Karl MaJOr - All-District Band, Orchestra, 
Vice-President of Biology Club, Russian 
Club, Conservation Club. Captain of 
Rit1e Team, Drill Team, Color Guard, 
All-City Rit1c Team, Battalion Com
mander, ROTC Superior Cadet, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta, Student Union Repre
sentative, Junior Busine s Committee. 

Paula l\1arlton Science Club, International 
Club, Senior Ladies, Band, AI'S Foreign 
Exchange from Australia, Redskin 
Revels, Debate and Forensics, Semor 
Business Committee. 

Jennifer Martin Junior and Senior Powder
puff I ootball, Swimumer, Orchestra, 
Band, Pep Band, Trca urer of Interna
tional Club, Bar Association of Red 
Cro s, Redskin Revels, Operetta, Office 
Assistant. 

David Mandlebaum German Club. 

Denise Mangan President of Horse Lover's 
Club, Thespians, All-School Play. 

Iniia McCanse Girl's Basketball, Girl's 
Swimming, Girl's Golf, Table Tennis, 
Girl' Volleyball, Junior and Senior 
Powderpuff Football, Ms. Peppy, 
Southwest Ma cot, Sgt.-at-Arms of Pep 
Club, Pre idcnt of Fellowship of Christian 
Athlete , Vice-President of Alethea, Car
nival Grounds Chairman Trail, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskin Revels Lead, Operetta 
Production, All-School Play Production, 
Stage Crew, Vice-President of Student 
Union, Junior Business Committee, Se
nior Bu~iness Committee, National 
Honor Society. 



'1indy McCrary Senior Powderpuff l·oot
ball, Captain of Varsity Cheerleaders, 
J. V. Cheerleader, freshman Cheerleader, 
Vice-President of Alethea, Secretary of 
National Forensics League, Homecom
ing Queen, Trail, SAC! I EM, Quill and 
Scroll, Red Cross, Redskin Revels, All
School Play Lead, Debate and foren
sics, Secretary of Student Union, Senior 
Business Committee, Secretary of I resh
man Executive Board, Sophomore Exe
cutive Board. 

'\.1ike McDonald Yell Leader, Concert Choir, 
Redskin Revels, Operetta, Senior Busi
ness Committee. 

Sharon McKimmy Band, International 
Club, AFS Domestic Exchange from 
Oregon, Redskin Revels, Senior Business 
Committee. 

Su an McVay Swimtimer, Honor ine, 
Orchestra, Treasurer of S.S.P.A.R.C., 
Redskin Revels, Operetta Production, 
All-School Play, Spotlighters and Thes
pians, ational Honor Society. 

Torrence Middlebrooks Varsity Football. 

Diana Melcher Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 
President of Thespians, President of 
Hestia, Vice-President of Red Cross, Sgt.
at-Arms of Alethea, Redskin Revels, 
Operetta, All-School Play, Spotlighter 
and Thespians. 

Darlene Mendell Senior Powderpuff Foot
ball, Honor ine, Trackette, Sgt.-at
Arms of Pep Club, Treasurer of Pep 
Club, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Presi
dent of Track Officials, Vice-President of 
Seneca, Critic of Seneca, Alethea, Math 
Club, S.S.P.A.R.C., SACHEM, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskin Revels, Operetta, Stu
dent Union Representative, AAUW Hun
dred High School Women, Carnival Com
mittee, Principal's Student Advisory 
Board, L.O.P. Award of Commendation, 
Vice-President of ational Honor Soci
ety, ationalllonor Society two years. 

Mike Metzger-Varsity Football, Varsity 

Track, Varsity Golf. 

Carol Mincey The pians, Redskin Revels, 
All-School Play Production, Spotlighters 

and The pians. 

Valerie Mitchem Secretary of He tia, Ale
thea, Red Cross, Rifle Team, Drill Team. 

Jenny Moody - Girl' Swimming, Girl's Vol
leyball, Junior and Senior Powderpuff 



f"ootball, President of wimtimers, Trea
surer of Pom Pon Squad, Sgt.-at-Arrn of 
Pep Club, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 
\\mter Sport Queen Attendant, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta, ational Honor Soci
ety. 

Carolyn !\1oore President of Red Cross, 
Vice-Pre ident of Hestia, Treasurer of 
The pians, Spotlighters and Thespian. 

Cheryl '\.1oore Pep Club, Concert Choir, 
Girl's Choir, Redskin Revels, Operetta. 

:\1ichelle Mullen - PomPon Squad, Honor 
ine, Orchestra, Band, Pep Band, Secre

tary of International Club, Treasurer of 
Honor ine, International Club, Pep 
Club, Bar As ociation, Redskin Revels, 
Operetta. 

Marilyn !\1urdock Var ity Cheerleader, J.V. 
Cheerleader, Freshman Cheerleader, 
Swuntimer, Concert Choir Libranan, 
Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Belle and 
Beau"\, french Club, Pep Club, Home
coming Queen Attendant, Redskin 
Revels Operetta, Junior Bu iness Com
mittee, enior Busines Committee, Na
tional Honor Society . 

Linda eu berger Junior and Senior Powder
puff football, Principal's Advi ory 
Board, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 
S.S.P.A.R.C., SACHEM, Quill and Scroll, 
Redskin Revels, Operetta, Student Union 
Repre entative, ational Honor Society. 

Charlene eudeck International Club. 

Lawrence Nevels- Drill Team, Color Guard, 
Mayor' Color Guard, Redskin Revel . 

Janet ichols Pom Pon Squad, ROTC Prin
ces , Rifle Team, Drill Team, Mayor's 
Color Guard, Redskin Revels. 

Marcia icholson Orchestra, Band, Pep 
Band, President of Spanish Club, Seneca, 
Folk Music Club, Red Cross, Redskin 
Revel Production, Operetta Production, 
Student Union Repre entative. 

I· aye igro Honor Nine, Swimtimer, Track
ette, Sgt.-at-Arms of Pep Club, Concert 
Choir, Girl's Choir, President of Alethea, 
Secretary of Biology Club, Sgt.·at·Arms 
of Alethea, Spanish Club, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta, Office A sistant, a· 
tiona! Honor Society. 

Lisa olte President of Alethea, Vice-Presi
dent of Seneca, Secretary of Alethea, 
Trail, Quill and Scroll. 

Craig orman Stage Band, Orchestra, Band, 
Pep Band, International Club, Redskin 
Revels Production, Operetta Production. 

Russ Paton Var ity Swimming, Varsity 
Wrestling, Yell Leader, Orchestra, Band, 
Pep Band, Treasurer of Student Union, 
The pian , Letterman's Club, Redskin 
Revel , Operetta, All-School Play Lead, 
Junior Business Committee, Senior Busi
ness Committee 

Kathy Patterson Junior and Senior Powder
puff I ootball, Swimtlmer, Captain of 
Pom Pon Squad, Secretary of Orchestra, 
Orchestra, International Club, Winter 
Sports Queen Attendant, Trail, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskm Revel , Operetta, ation
al Honor Society. 

Dave Penner Var ity [ ootball, Var ity 
Track, Varsity Swimming, Var ity Cro s 
Country, Pre ident of Concert Choir, 
Belles and Beau:~., Babydoll Attendant, 
Trail , Redskin Revels Lead, Operetta. 

Robert Person Varsity Track, Var ity Cro s 
Country. 

Andrea Peterson - Girl's Swimming, Junior 
and Senior Powderpuff Football, Swim
timer District Contest Rating II, Orches
tra, Band, Pep Band, President of Inter
national Club, Sesame, Bar Association, 
AFS Ho t, Junior Busine s Committee, 
Senior Business Committee, Treasurer of 
Senior Business Committee, Presidential 
Classroom, Carnival Committee, ation
al Honor Society. 

Brian Phillips Band, Redskin Revels Lead. 

Carol Powell Girl's Basketball, Girl's Volley
ball, Junior and Senior Powderpuff 
Football, Duke Duncan, Swimtimer, 
Trackette, Honor inc, Concert Choir, 
Secretary Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 

Vice-Pre ident of Math Club, Secretary 
of Math Club, Homecoming Queen At
tendant, Red km Revels, Operetta. 

Lloyd Quashic Varsity Football Manager, 
Drill Team, Vice-President of Student 
Union Pre ident of Student Union, Ju
nior Business Committee 

Julie Randall Girl' Golf, Senior Powder
puff Football, Vice-President of Alethea, 
Secretary of Hestia, Senior Ladies. 

Tracy Ray Alethea. 

freddie Releford - Varsity football. 

Richard Charles Reynolds Varsity Football 

Aree Robinson Varsity f-ootball, Varsity 
Wrestling, Varsity Weightlifting, Vice
President of Fellowship of Christlan 
Athlete , Letterman's Club, S.S.P.A.R.C., 
SACHLM, Quill and Scroll. 

Enca Robles Pep Club, Office Assistant. 

Linda Ro e Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 
Belle and Beaux, Orchestra, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta. 

Susan Ross Girl's Basketball, Treasurer of 
Hestia. 

Andrea Routh - Senior Powderpuff football, 
Duke Duncan, Swimtimer, Trackette, 
Co-Captain of Honor ine, Critic of Pep 
Club, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Secre
tary of ational Honor Society, Treasur
er of Math Club, Treasurer of Alethea, 
Sgt. at-Arm of Seneca, Critic of Seneca, 
Historian of Seneca, Winter Sports 
Queen Attendant, SACHEM, Quill and 
Scroll, Student Union Representative, 
Sophomore Executive Board, Senior 
Business Committee, Carnival Commit
tee, AAUW Hundred High School Wom
en, ational Honor Society two years. 

Theresa Schmiedeler- Junior Powderpuff 
Football, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, 
Redskin Revels. 

Tonya Simmons Varsity Basketball Man
ager, Girl's Volleyball, Rifle Team, Drill 
Team, Color Guard, ROTC Princess. 

Mike Smith Varsity football, Varsity 
Weightlifting, Junior and Senior Powder
puff Football Coach, Mr. Peppy, Stage 
Band, Band, Pep Band, President of Let
terman's Club, French Club, Mr. Baby
doll, Redskin Revels, Junior Business 
Committee, Senior Business Committee 
President. 

Tyrone (Chuck) Smith - Varsity Football, 
Varsity Track, Varsity Wrestling, Sgt.-at
Arms of Letterman's Club, Russian Club. 

Carl Steinmetz Trail, Quill and Scroll, Stu
dent Union Representative. 

Don Stt:inmetz Varsity Weightlifting, Let
terman' Club, German lub, Stage 
Crew, Student Union Representative. 



Kathy St. John - District Contest Rating I, 
State Contest Rating II, Concert Choir, 
Girl's Choir, Belles and Beaux, Orchestra, 
Vice-President of Orchestra, Treasurer of 
Orchestra, Redskin Revels, Operetta 
Lead, All-School Play Production, Stage 
Crew. 

Kemp Strickler Concert Choir, Belles and 
Beaux, President of Andromeda, Vice
President of Concert Choir, Treasurer of 

ational Honor Society, International 
Club, Missouri Boy's State, Redskin 
Revels, Operetta Lead, Presidential 
Classroom, ational Merit Finalist, a-

tional Honor Society two years. 

Chris Suarez Varsity Swimming, Varsity 
Golf, Yell Leader, Concert Choir, Pep 
Club, Redskin Revels, Operetta, Senior 
Business Committee. 

Michael L. Taylor President of ational 
Forensics League, Trail, Quill and Scroll, 
All-School Play, Debate and Forensics. 

Jay Threatt Varsity Tennis, Varsity Weight
lifting. 

Julianne Thurman Girl's Bowling, Alethea, 
Senior Ladies, National Achievement 
Semi-Finalist, ational Honor Society. 

David R. Tillman-Varsity Weightlifting, 
egro ational Merit Commendation. 

Rick Tucker Science Club, Latin Club, 
Photography Merit, Trail, Quill and 
Scroll, Redskin Revels Production, 
Operetta Production, All-School Play, 
Stage Manager, Stage Crew. 

Sarah Tupper- Junior and Senior Powder
puff Football, Swim timer, Porn Pan 
Squad, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Rus
sian Club, Redskin Revels Lead, Operet
ta, Junior Business Committee. 

Howard Turley Varsity Football, Varsity 
Track, Pep Club, Concert Choir, Belle 
and Beaux, Letterman's Club, Babydoll 
Attendant, Redskin Revels, Operetta 
Lead, Office Assistant. 

Thomas Vansant-Concert Choir, President 
of Andreomeda, Vice-President of Andro
meda, International Club, S.S.P.A.R.C., 
Trail, Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revels, 
Operetta, Student Union Representative. 

Chris Vargas Assistant Drum Major, Stage 
Band, Band, Pep Band, International 
Club, Science Club, Redskin Revels, Sgt.
at-Arms of Senior Business Committee, 
Carnival Committee, ational Honor So
ciety two years. 

Sakari Wallinmaa-lnternational Club, Rus-

sian Club, AFS foreign Exchange from 
Finland, Senior Business Committee. 

Kevin Walsh Varsity Football, Varsity 
Track, Varsity Weightlifting, Letterman's 
Club. 

Judy Walthall Girl's Swimming, Honor 
Nine, Concert Choir, Girl's Choir, Belles 
and Beaux, Redskin Revels, Operetta, 
President of Junior Business Committee. 

Joyce Watson-Concert Choir 

Sharon Web ter - Girl's Basketball, Varsity 
Ba ketball Manager, Senior Powderpuff 
Football, Porn Pan Squad, Sgt.-at-Arm 
of Alethea, Homecoming Queen Atten
dant, Trail, Quill and Scroll, Redskin 
Revels, Senior Ladies, Student Union 
Repre en ta tive, Senior Sweethearts, Se
nior Business Committee. 

Bruce Weiner Concert Choir, Red kin 
Revels, Operetta. 

Christopher White- Parliamentarian of 
Biology Club, Science Club, ational 
Merit Commendation. 

Kimberly Wilkes- Critic of Senior Sweet
heart . 

Shelly Win ton Principal's Advisory Board. 

Edward LeRoy Wright, Jr. Var ity Basket
ball, Captain Staff ROTC, Drill Team, 
Color Guard, Mayor's Color Guard, Red
skin Revels. 

Christopher Young Varsity Golf, SACHEM 
Quill and Scroll, Redskin Revels Produc
tion, Operetta Production, All-School 
Play Production, Stage Crew, Junior 
Busine s Committee. 

John Yuelkenbeck President of Orche tra, 
Band, President of Doc Savage Club, 
International Club, Red kin Revels, 
Operetta, All-School Play, ational 
Honor Society. 



202/Candids 



Candids/203 



204 /Candids 



Candids/205 



Alethea 178 
All School Play 110-111 
Andromeda I 79 
Art Club 180 

Babydoll 98 
Band 160-161 
Bar As ociation 192 
Belles and Beaux 164 
Boy's Basketball 128-13 3 
Boy's Golf 149 
Boy's Swimming 136-137 
Boy's Tennis 148 
Boy's Track 140-145 

Carnival 115 
Concert Choir 156-157 
Cross Country 126 

Debate and Forensic 183 

Faculty 17-30 
Folk Music 189 
Football 120-125 
Foreign Lxchange 177 
French Club 1 74 
Freshmen 84-93 

Freshmen Cheerleaders 168 

206/Index 

JndeK 
German Club 175 
Girl's Basketballl34-135 
Girl' Choir 158-159 
Girl's Swimming 138-139 
Girl's Track 146-147 

Homecoming 99-101 
Honor inc 1 71 
Horse Lovers 1 79 

International Club 176 

Juniors 60.Q9 
Junior Varsity Cheerleaders 168 

Lettermen's Club 172 

Math Club 180 

ational Forensics League 182 
a tiona! Honor Society 191 

Operetta 108-109 
Orche tra 162-163 

Pep (;Jub 170 
Porn Pon 169 

Quill and Scroll 190 

Red Cross 187 
Revels 102-105 
ROTC 184-185 
Rus ian Club 1 76 

Seneca 175 
Seniors 3 2-56 
Senior Ballot 112-113 
Senior Ski Trip 114 
Senior Summary 197-201 
Sophomores 72-81 
Spanish Club 174 
Special Service 31 
Stage Band 165 
Stage Crew 181 
Student Union 186 
SSPARC 193 
Swirntimers 173 

The pian 178 
Track Officials 1 73 
Trail188 

Varsity Cheerleaders 166-167 
Volleyball 127 

Winter Sports 106-107 

Yell Leaders 192 



Southwest Would £ike to C:hank 
C:he 1ol/owing Patrons for 
?:heir Support of C:his Vear's 
Sachem 

Leslie Ackland 
Mike Alter 
Patty Anderson 
Liza Bautista 
Andrea Beeman 
The Bookshop at Brookside 
Kathy Borneman 
Bob Buckner 
Lucia Circello 
Mark Glark 
R.D. Conrad 
Cathy Corpeny 
Lawrence Countee 
Crick Camera Shop, Inc. 
Greg Czarnecki 
The Dime Store 
Brian Drummond 
Hark Duncan 
Mr. & Mrs. Ferguson 
Kent Foster 
Mia Frick 
Dr. Roy Garrison 
Becky Gorman 
Aimee Guignon 
Kim Heinz 
Terri Heisterberg 
Michael Helmuth 
Mr. & Mrs. Helmuth 
Colin Hinkley 
Ann Hoyt 
Kim Hunter 
Ben Ireland 
Jay's Construction Co., 
10307 Hickman Mills Dr. 
Brian Jeter 
Sis y Jeter 
Debbie Johnson 
Senior Bu iness Committee 
Chris Lacy 
David Larabee 

And a very special thanks to Scott Ferguson 

Linda Lazere 
Latin , Quarter Hair Salon 
Bernee Long 
Todd Loudis 
Mike McCrary 
Mindy McCrary 
Mr. & Mrs. Madden 
Paula Marlton 
Craig Martin 

Mr. & ~irs. G.E. Mendell 
Lisa Merrill 
Jenny Moody 
Mary Moore 
Marilyn Murdock 
Linda euberger 
Craig orman 
Michele O'Kell 
Russ Paton 
Kathy Patterson 
Andrea Peterson 
Kimberly Pickett 
Marc Prigmore 
Dale Rieling 
Aree Robinson 
Andrea Routh 
Alex Sachs 
Andy Slankard 
Southwe t French Club 
Pene Thate 
David Tillmon 
David Tinsley 
Judy Vinlove 
Chris Vargas 
Fritz Waldo 
Kelly Waldo 
"Friend of Southwest" 
Smoke Stack B-B-Q, 
8129 So. 71 Hiway 
Chris Young 
Mr. & Mr . Young 

Patron /207 



1978 Sacltem Staff 

LAST ROW: Chris Youn~ Photographer; Mike Helmuth, Photography Editor; Scott Ferguson, Photographer; Chris Lacy, Photograph
er; SECO D ROW: Kim Heinz, Seniors/Underclass Editor; Greg Czarnecki, Seniors/Underclass Editor; Lucia Circello, Seniors/Under
class Editor, Artist; R.D. Conrad, Advisor; Aree Robinson, Sports Editor; Kim Hunter, Seniors/Underclass Editor ; Darlene Mendell,
Activities Editor; Lawrence Countee, Sports Editor; Linda Lazere, Editor-In-Chief; Leslie Ackland, Organizations Editor. FIRST 
ROW: arissa Bond, Photographer; Mindy McCrary, Organizations Editor; Liza Bautista, Seniors/Underclass Editor; Linda euberger, 
Activities Editor; Kim Pickett, Faculty Editor. 

208/Sachem Staff 

Now it's time to say good-bye 
Thanks for all the good years 
Please don't cry when we leave you here 
There's been too many tears 
Please just say your thank-you's 
Then we'll be on our way 
We love you but now it's time to go. 

B. Edberg 










